
Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Brenda Troup [rechhaben@gmall.com} 
Tuesday. September 25,2018 a:18.PM 
Borou,gh Clerk 

Subject; . Re: October 2018 Va~ancy InepeoUon Schedule 

People on 11 and 15 NEED scheduled? I don't have telephone numbers ..... 

On TUe; Sep 25, 2018, 11:29 B·orough Clerk <boroi.l!!l1clerk@apollopa.ortPwrote: 

Herc you gol 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Administrative Assistant 

P.O.Box306 

Apollo. PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

Fax: 724-478-4923 

Email: boroughclerk@aJlollopa.org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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I InspeetSon Dale I time I Property Addrass I """"", ..... 
Monday Oct 15 8.1lOom 413 N. 2nd Street Hilty Property Rentals. uc 

Monday Oct 15 8:30am 622 N. 2nd street James ana/or Marion Sherbavgh 

MondavOtt15 9:OO1m 424 A & 8 N. 4th street Kenneth Rosenbetg~r 

,.US ........ 501 N. 4th Street PmkI!: Milllren 

IMonda\' Oct 15 """"'" 629 N. 4th Sb'eet MkMel and/or Glady B.sh 

""1.5 1lt3Oom 727N.Sth~t KevIn Kowalewski 
_",,15 ~ 500 N.. 6th SIl'eet PbilIiOl ProgertY RentJls 

MondlY Oct 15 '""""" 402 N.1Oth Sln!et Timothy Bruqgeman 

... .;;;""15 u,OOpm 417 N. Warren Avenue ~ Real Estate 

Mondavoct 15 u~Oom 732 N. Warren Aft.OtII! I Bryan Soles 

Mondilll Oct 15 l:ooom 409 S. Wamn Avenue """'" 
, 

Brend., the inspections on October 8, 9 and 1Oth.....a1l ~bmitted vacancy plperwork 
the ones on October 11 & 15~ ... drd not respond, so scheduled lruipectIonS: forthem, They have tosubmft paperwork. 

I w:;!iver ! fee paid I . 
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I ' nspectlcm Dab! 

n-uesday, Oct 9 

TUesd;J)', Oct.9 

Tuesday, Oct 9 

h-uesday Oct 9 

uesday,Od:9 

TUesday,0Ct9 

Tuesday, Oct 9 

1Itsp6 1;')11 ~ 

Wed. oct 10 

Wecl. Od:lO 

Wed. Oetlll 

Wed. act IO 

Wed. Oc;t 10 

ThursdaY Oct u 

Thursday Ott 11 

ThursdaV Oct 11 

ThursdaY Oct 11 

Thursda'" Oct 11 

lThulWay Oct 11 

I - I 

8:00am 

8:3Ci1m 

g:oDlm 

9:15am 

9:45am 

1l>OOom 

,<>.900m 

.... 
.. _m 
8:3a.m 

9:00am 

"-""m 
10'.ooam 

tim' 

8:00am 

8:30am 

9:OO.tm 

".lOom 
lO:B9am 

10:3081'1) 

Property Addrol" I Ow." .......... I waiwr I fee e2id I . -

723 N. Wam!n Avenue Estate of MaN Lou ~ "'" 900 N. Warren Avenue Keith Davis 

1003 N. Warren Avenue John an6/-or Und. Stul. 

1005 N. W~rren Avenue 101m and/orUnda Steele 

1015 N. Warren Avenue John and/or Unda 51Hle 

2..13 River Avenue Jason cea:hlnl 

320 S. 3m Street PirtrfCtZelonu 

.... = Owne'" Nam. . walvw ... .... 
32.2 S. 4th Street David .nd{or SUMn Marinelli 

417 S. PennsyfV3n. Aw:nue 8~8nml1:n 

111 Temce Avenue J ........... "'b 

SOO A & B T.tna! AveNle St2Ye and/or Leslie DoIlman 

403 Woodward Avenue Estate of RoserdeeVWlllam RoseMteel 

WlIV*r I fee paid J 

3231stStreet Clam Ii Recreation, lLC 

400 N. 2nd Street (TigerGvm) One Apollo Square LtC 

400 1st street Josellh Wril'ht 

702 AoTIstrcng Avenue David MUSItf'OVe 

B04 A& SArmstrCIngAvenue HIIttie and/or bld..Johnson 

U10 a.rk Avenue W1llAm AUinson 
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I inspection Date 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Ott 8 

Monday, OCt g 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Ott 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Mond..,. Oct 8 

Monday, OctS 

Monday, OCt 8 

Mondaov. Od 8 

Monday; Oct 8 

Monday, Ott 8 

MoodilY. Oct 8 

Monday. Oct 8 

,Ott8 

Monday. Oct 8 

Monday. OCt 8 

Monda, Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monciav,0Ct8 

I time I 

8:00am 

8:301m 

""""m 
9:30am 

10:DOam 

10:3oam 

U:<!OIm 

1l:30i1m 

12:OOpm 

U:3Opm 

~_m 

1:30pm 

~1lOpm 

Z:3ODm 

I,,,,,,,,,, 
3:30pm 

4<lOpm 

"'Oom 
5:00pm 

5:30am 

.. 

Property AddrllS$ I OwMr"s MIrna I "' .. , I fee.e-ld I 

318A&Blst:Street David Klin.P.enSl"l1ith 

509 Armstrons Avenue Candlse Dart: 

4U Armstrong Avenue Klnn_th Polk:! 

413 Gro'R Street Sheila Cloud·woods 

205/207 ICls.ki Avenue BNceWllkllt 

306 N. 2ndStreet Apollo Re;Jltv c/o Den McAdoo 

309 N. 2nd 5tn!R AnnlJo HIstorbl Sod'"'" 

616 N. 2nd Street Debra SCbtecefl0lst 

416 N. 4th street BI18n and/or Julie Anne Spence.t 

S15 N. Sth Street Nicholas Ubengood 

414 N. 6th S'tnIet VVonoe P_inter 
. 

106 N. Plaza Yvonne Painer and/orChrtstfn. Wolverton 

403 N.. 7th 5tn!et Donald Kirkman 

309 N. f>ennsylvanina Avenue IADona faith OIapei tic Mk:haeI Hritz 

N. Woifl"lln Avenue. ztoen Chu Weflf! lodlorYa Yun Zhel'lg 

517 N.. 5th Street First NatiooalBankof Pennsyl'lania 

517 N. WaITeI' Avenue . Jamxl Steele 

70S N. W3IT!!nAvenue Steohen KIoc 

716 N. Warren Avenue Patricia HaUett 

719 N. warren Avenue net1And/or Scott Brunenmer 



Aeollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

elndee:· . 

Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmail.com> 
Wednesday, September 26, 201 B 1 :59 AM 
boroughmanager@apollopa,org 
new vacancy Inspection form 
VACANQ( ORDINANCE INSPECTION REPORT 201B,doc 

I just completed changing the vaCllllCY inspection fomlS to: (I) combine both forms since they were repetitive, 
(2) moved tl1lngs around a bit to make them easier to interpret and (3) to remove the part about the pl'Operty 
being II vacation or summer home for the owner, All the information we need to have is still there, except I put 
all the things you and Jamie need to look at under the CONSIDERATIONS portion near the bottom ofthe 
report and the owner now signs the l'eppl't, Please let me know if you tWok I should change any of the wording. 
r like the new form, 

:) :) :) 
. Bren 
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VACANCY ORDINANCE INSPECTION REPORT FOR THE YEAR: __ _ 

DATE ____ _ TIME __ _ INSPECTION COMPELTED BY: ___ ~_~ ______ _ 

ADDRESS OF SUSPECTED VACANCY: ______________________ _ 

OWNER NAME 
OTHERREPRES=EN=r:7.AT=rv-=EC::P=RE=S::::E::::Nli='RELA==-:-:T=IO:7.N=SH=IP=-=T=Oc-:O=WN=ER-::-:============= ________ --

OPERABLE UTILITIES: ~EATSOURCE _SEWAGE _GARBAGE __ WATER 

OPERABLE: KITCHI:N _______ ,BATHROOM _____ --:_ 

PER ORDINACNE DEFINITION, IS THE PROTPERTY: _ HABITABLE _ NOT HABITABLE 
VACANT __ ABANDONI:D 

OTHER: 

ELECTRIC 

__ WEEDS __ GRAFITTI _VERMIN/INSECTS _ JUNKIGARBAGEIREFUSEIRUBBISH/UNSANITARY CONDITIONS 
__ POOLISPA IS __ OPERABLE_INOPER,6.BLE 
__ SECURE FROM ENTRY __ ROOF GOOD __ FOUNDATION GOOD 
__ FIRE HAZARD(S) IN· OR OUTSIDE __ TOXIC HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN· OR OUTSIDE 

OTHER UNSAFElHAZARDOUS CONDITION __ THREAT TO NEIGHBORING PROPI:RTYINUISANCE ATTRACTANT 

OTHER NOTES: 
COMMENTS: 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
__ CONSIDER FOR TEMPORARY ONE YI:AR WAVII:R 

_INTENDED FOR RESELUOR IS LISTED WITH AGENCY (NAME): _________ _ 
__ FOR SALE BY OWNER 
ASKING PRICE =:-:-:-==-=-=-= 

_ INTENDED FOR RENTAL (OWNER TO REGISTER AS A LANDLORD) 
HAS__ WILL __ 

_ CONSIDI:R fOR TEMPORARY 90·DAY WAIVER FOR THE FOLLOWING REPAIRS: 

CURRENT YEAR VACANT REGISTRATION FEE (PER OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE): 
_ NOT PAID _ PAID (INSPECTION FEE WAIVED): 

INSPECTION OETERMINATION: 
__ OWNER Olli NOT APPEAR FOR INSPECTION 
__ ORDINANCE APPLII:S __ ORDJNANCE NOT APPLICABLE 
PROPERTY: (COMMERCIAL $40 RESIDENTIAL $35) PAID 
BY SIGNING THIS INSPECTION FORM, THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IS ATTESTS THAT ALL INFORMAITON ON 
THIS INSPECTION REPORT IS ACCURATE AND TRUTHFUL: ' 

OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE: _____________ _ DATE: 

Exhibit F Page 17 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Borough Clerk [borougholerk@apollopa.org! 
Wednesday. September 26.20189:08 AM 
'Brenda Troup' 

Subject: RE: October 2018 Va9Snoy Inspectron Schedule 

Not sure what you are asklng ....... same as we did last time .... they have vacant propertles ...... but did not submit 
paperwork ..... but we scheduled them anyway because they are vacant. And they are to. submit paperwork to us_ ... 
All mailed out yesterday. . . . . . . . . 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 
Apollo Borough Administrative Assistant 
P.O. Box 306 
Apollo, PA 15613 
Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 
Fax: 724-478-4923 
Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 
Website: www.apollopa.org 

_ ... _-----_._-_. 
From: Brenda Troup [mailto:rechhaben@gmall.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 6:18 PM 
To: Borough Clerk 
Subject: Re: October 2018 Vacancy Inspection Schedule 

---_ ... _-_ ... _._---............. _ ........ - ...... __ ...... . 

People on 11 and 15 NEED scheduled? r don't have telephone numbers ..... 

On Tue, Sep 25, 2018, 11 :29 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollopa .. org>wrote: 

Here you go! 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Administrative Assistant 

P. O. Box 306 

ApolJo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

. Fax:724-478-4923 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brenda Troup [rechhaben@gmaU.ccmJ 
Wednesday. september 26.2018 11:48 AM 
Borough Clerk 
Re: October 2018 Vacancy Inspect/on Schedule 

ok. now i got it. What is the status oftoland at 411 4th, it was in process not yet for sale? Thompson 405 n 
Penna is vacant and hasn't been connected to sewer, she should have gone to court? Steele 908 n warren is the· 
same as his prop at 1015 n warren but its not on the list? Wenckowski 422 grove was in process construction 
and for sale, did it sell? Walnut capital 517 n 5th was for sale, did it seIl? And i think the adress is 415 n 
4tlJ ... name unknown, I never got into it. 

On Sep 25, 20186:18 PM, "Brenda Troup" <recbhaben@gmail.com>wrote: 
People on 11 and 15 NEED scheduled? r don't have telephone numbers, .... 

On Tue. Sep 25, 2018, 11 :29 Borough Clerk <boroughc1erk@llJlollopa.org>wrote: 

Hereyougol 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Administrative Assistant 

P. O.Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-418-4201 x 1 

Fax: 124-478-4923 

Email: boroughclel'k@apollopa,org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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I 1 nspertion o.rte 

Monday. Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

.MondaY, Oct a 

Mond!ly, Oct 8 

Monday,OctS 

Monday,Oct8 

MoodilY, OctB 

Monday,OctS 

Monday, actS 

Mondav. Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday. Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday, Ott 8 

Monday, Oct 8 

Monday,OdS 

I .~ I 

8:00am 

""""" 9:00am 

9;3Oam 

"""".m 
1O".3Oam 

U:OOam 

11::30am 

:=C,m 
ll;3Opm ,,,,,,,,, 
1:30pm 

12~ 
2:30pm 

'''''''" 3:30pm 

4:00pm 

4:30pm 

5:00pm 

5:30am 

-

Property AGdI'e$S 1 """'"'" Name 1 ...... I'"" ,'" 1 
318 A &. 81ststreet DaVId JC[i~<:mith 

509 Armstrong Avenin! CClndise Clark. 

4U Armstrong Avenue Kermeth PoIb 

413 Grove Street Sheila Cloud-Woods 

205/207 Kiskl Avenue Bruce Wilttt!r 

306 N. 2nd S't!l;!et ApoUo ~~-c/o Dan McAdoo 

309 N. 2nd Street Apollo IflRcril;;.alSocio!tv 

616 N. 2nd Str~et Debra 5chrecer>Pt>Ct 

416 N. 4th Street Brian and/or Jur.eAnnc Spencer 

51.5 N. 5th Str1!et Nldwlas Ubengood 

414 N. 6th street Yvonne Painter 
-

l.O6 N. Plaza Yvonne Painer and/or 01l'istine: wolverton 

403 N, 7th Street Donald Kirlcman 

309 N. Pannsyivanina Avenue Auello Faith etap!!!! c/o Mldiael Hr1tt. 

222/226 N. Wamm Avenue - Zhen Chu Wenll and/or 'fa Yun Zhen" 

517 N.Sth Stree't Rrst National Bank of Pennsylvania 

517 N. Warren AvenL.le 8trQd steele 

70s N. W8m1!n Avenue Stephen lCIoc 

716 N. Warren Avenue PatricIa Hulett 

719 N. Wam!f\Avenue JanetandJo rSCott Brunenmer 
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• Dct9 

TUesday. Oct 9 

Tuesday, Oct 9 

T\Je!ldilV. Oct 9 

TUesday.OctS 

Tuesday, Oct 9 

TUe!:dav. Oct 9 

llJescb'l, Oct 9 

I ~peetlon D* 

Wed. Oct 10 

Wed. act 10 

Wed. oct lD 

Wed. Oct 10 

Wed.Oc:t1D 

'Thursday Oct U 

ThurS1:lay Oct 11 

m.UrsdilV Oct 11 

ThursdilvOct 11 

Thur,sdayOct 11 

Thuml .. y OCt U 

I time I 

8:00am 

8:30am 

9:00am 

9:15am 

9:30am 

9:45am 

'OoOOom 
1O".308m 

tim. 

8:OOl1m 

8:3Oo1m ._m 
9:30am 

lOoOOom 

time 

8:(1O;jrn 

8:30am 

9:00am 

9:30am ,-
1t>.300m 

Property Address I OWMr'sNOi me I -- I file paid I 

723 N.. Warren Avenue &tItl of Mary lou Pltrsosld,/S. 1Ci_ . 
90D N. WBm!:n Avenue Keith Oavls 

1IXI3 N. W2!Ten Avenue Uohn and/or Unda Steere 

1005 N. WatTen Avenue ahn and/or Uncia stKIt: 

908 N. Warren Avenue John arid/or Uncia Steele 

lD1S N. Warren Avenue John and/or Unda steele 
. 

213 RiYe r Avenue Jawn Cecchini 

32DS. 3n1 Street Patrick Zelonka 

PToperty Address ""'*" ...... -- ....... 
122. S. 4th Street Dlvki IndiorsuAn MarinalI 

417 S. p nil Avenue ar.d9rormm 

111 Terrx:eAvenue L..~Ph~"";; 
SOOA& BTerraceAwnue 15t1!ve and/rx leslie OOUman 

403 Woodward Avenue rEstate of RosenstftVWiUi.m itosenstllel _ ........ 
~1ver I fw paid I 

323 1st Street a lllb & RRcreatlon, UC 

400 N. 2nd Street lTil!er GVmJ One -;~o StIuare. UC 

400 lJt Street I-'h W""" 
702 ArrIatr'ang Avenue David M\I$IIJ'O¥. 

804 A & B Armstron~ Avenue Hattie If!.d/~r Rllph Joh~n 

1110 Oan: Avenue Willilm AtkINolI 



I Ins;pe<;tion Diilte I tim. I Pmp1!rty Addre5S I Ownl.'.r'sN,ml 

Mooday OCt 15 8:00am 413N.2ndStreet Hlttv ?ronertv Rentals, llC 
. 

Mondav Oct 15 8:30am 622 H. 2nd Street ames and/or Marlon Sherbaugtl 

Monday Oct 1.5 9:00am I424AA. a N.4th Street Kenneth Rosanblrpr 

Monday Oct 15 9:30am !sen N. 4tttstreet Patrfdc: MiIli((!n 

Monday oct 15 '<>.OOom 629 N. 4th Street MldJlel and/or GladY Bash 

Mondav Oct 15 to-.300m 7XT N. 5th street Kevin ICowalewsfd 

Mond11VOct 15 ll<JOom SOON. 6th5met Phillips PropertY~b 

Monday Oct 15 uOOom CO2 N. lOth Street Timothvl 

M~yOctlS U<lQpm 417 N. warren Avenue Kiskl Real Estate 

Monday Oct 15 ~Opm 732 N. WaIT$! Avenue BMn Sole.r 

Mom;by OCt 15 .-.. 409 S. Wimen Avenue caDenos Prooertfes 

Monday Oct 15 1:30pm 40S N. ~"11 Avenue IRviilnZel1er 

Brenda. the inspections on October 8, 9 and 1.Dth-...an submitted VlOIOCY paperwork 
m theones on October 11 &. lS~."d ld notrespond,so stheduled inspectlonsfufthem. Theyhavt! to submit PlPI!lWDrt::. 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmall.com> 
Wednesday, October 3, 2018 1:25 PM 
Apollo Borough Manager 
Re: Brunnermer hearing 

I guess so ... cant wait for her bullshit. 

On Wed, Ocl3, 2018, 13: 16 Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.or&> wrote: 

The hearing has been changed to October 25, 2018 at 11:30 AM. 

Can you be there? 

Cyn1hia McDemlOlt 

Apollo Borough Manager 

P. O. Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724·478·4201 x 1 

Fax: 724-478-4923 

Email: boroughmanager@apollopa.org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Attachments: 

Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmall.com> 
Thursday, October 18, 20181:12 PM 
boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
IMG..20181 017 ~ 142837132Jpg 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmall.com> 
Friday, October 19, 2018 7:43 PM 
boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Re: 719 north warren 

On Fri, Oct 19,2018, 19:40 Riverside DI Theatre <riversidedi®Vahoo.com> wrote: 
hltos:/lwww.zillow.comlhomes/for saleI719-N-Warren-Ave.-Apollo.-PA-
15613 rbl?fromHomePage=true&shouldFlreSeIIPagelmplicitClaimGA=fafse&fromHomePageTab=buy 

1 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 

Apollo. Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Monday, October 29,20182:09 PM 

To: 'Brenda Troup' 
SUbJect: RE: Brunermer conundrums 

They have really complicated a simple procedure for vacant properties in Apollo. 

From: Brenda Troup [mallto:rechhaben@gmall.com) 
Sent: Monday, October 29, 20181:52 PM 
To: boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Subject: Brunermer conundrums 

It was a church. She claims to be living ill it, which we all know she isn't and she probably doesn't get her 
. residential mail there. She claims she is making soap out of there so she has a business but doesn't really have a 
business becallse verilas hasn't done the change of occupancy as sllch and therefir its not permitted within the 
borough ... so ... she can't get a waiver IF an inspection ever occurs. Am I wrong? Told you I'd wait til Monday to 
pester you again. 

1 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments! 

Jake, 

Scott Andreassi <scott@charltonlawyers.com> 
Tuesday, March 26, 2019 12;57 PM 
lake Oresick 
Brenda Troup; Apollo Borough Manager 
Brunermer Letter to Oreslck 
Brunermer letter to Oreslck.doCl( 

Please find attached a letter in the Brunermer matter. Thank you. 

Scott 

1 

Exhibit F Page 28 



Jake Oresick, Esq. 
Creenan & Baczkowski, PC 
Town Square Professional Bldg. 
Suite 304 
3907 Old Willianl Penn Highway 
M\u"I'aysville, Pa. 15688 

Re: Commomvea[Ul V. BrllUermel' 
No. CP-03-SA-0000075-20J8 
YOlll' File No. 18767 

Dear MI'. Oresick, 

August 4, 2020 

I am writing as 1\ follow up to our telephone conversation of March 2 I and your email 
letter regarding the same. After consulting with the Apollo Borough Zoning Officer, I would 
advise that while a single inspection can be done, it will be required for two separate purposes. 
The first would be for the vacancy inspection and the second would be for the Change of Use 
application inspection. In addition, and as noted in my letter to the Brllllermers and during our 
telephone conversation, the vacancy inspection mllst be completed within sixty (60) days oflhe 
summary hearing, as per the agreement reached that day. 

In additioll, there appears to be an outstanding issue regarding the citation, fine and 
agreement I'eached separately last year. I'm advised by the Borough that an agreement was 
reached wherein the Bl'llllemerS would pay a fine of$135.00 ($35.00 for an inspection and 
$1 DO.OOfor two "no shows" fol' inspections). This was for the vacancy inspection that was 
required for 2017/2018. Another vacancy inspection would then be necessary for 2018/2019. 
The vacancy ittspections are necessary to avoid paying the required $250 fee to the Borough for 
having an empty htlilding. 

With regard to Bureau Vel'itas (BV), I am advised that the change in use request must be 
approved pdol' to the actual change of use. r am further adVised that a representative fi'om B V 
advised the Bl'unemers of this at the time they plll'chased the property. Finally, I am advised that 
a prior change of use request was made to BV by the Brunermers, and that request was denied. 
As this was a decision by BV, I cannot speculate as to why the request was denied. 

29 



With regard to the parking issue, I am advised that if the Bnmemlers intend to conduct a 
retail/manufacture operation at the site, changes to the current lot will be necessary. I will 
contact the Zoning Officer to determine what those changes would be. 

Given the scope of the issues, it may be helpful for the palties (you, me, Apollo Borough 
and Burea\I Veritas) to meet and discuss what is needed going forward. This may avoid any 
future misunderstandings or issues. Please let me know your thoughts on this. Thank you and I 
look forward to hearing from you .. 

cc: Apollo Borough 
Brenda Troup, Zoning Officer 
Bureau Veritas 

Yours Very Truly. 

Scott .T. Andreassi 

Exhibit F Page 30 



Scott Andreassi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Deanna, 

Rich Craft <rcraft@olsencraft.com> 
Friday, April 5, 2019 12:43 PM 
Apollo Borough Manager; Brenda Troup 
Apollo Borough - OCA#201918A 

I spoke with Brenda earlier today. She invited me to a meetrng on Tuesday April 9, 2019 at 9:30am at the Apollo Borough 
building regarding the old Shiloh Baptist Church redevelopment. I will be on hand to talk about the land development 
procedures. If you could have a copy of the Borough's subdivision and land development application so that Mrs. 
Brunnemer can take with her that would be great. 

My opinion Is that this would be a pre-application meeting and my time would be billable tothe applicant as part ofthe 
review and approval process. Please let me know if there are any questions. . 

Richard W. Craft, P.E. 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 

HI RIch 

Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Monday, April 8, 201911:13 AM 
'Rich Craft' 
RE: Apollo Borough - OCM201918A 

I'm sorry but the things you are asking me for are foreign to me, I am not familiar with the copy of the Borough's 
subdivision and land development application. I would normally ask Jamie for thIs Info but she is not here today and It Is 
to be determined whether or not she will be in tomorrow. I am trying to fix banking Issues and do payroll right now. I 
can try to look for that Info once I finish payroll. 

Deanna 

From: Rich Craft [mailto:rcraft@olsencraft.com) 
Sent: Friday, April 5,2019 12:43 PM 
To: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org>; Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmail,com> 
Subject: Apollo Borough - OCAII201918A 

Deanna, 

I spoke with Brenda earlier today. She InvIted me to a meetIng on Tuesday April 9, 2019 at 9:30am at the Apollo Borough 
building regarding the old shiloh Baptist Church redevelopment. I will be on hand to talk about the land development 
procedures. If you could have a copy of the Borough's subdIvIsion and land development applicatIon so that Mrs. 
Brunnemer can take with her that would be great. 

My opinion Is that this would be a pre-application meeting and my tIme would be billable to the applicant as part of the 
review and approval p,rocess. please let me know ifthere are any questIons. 

Richard W. craft, P.E. 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brenda Troup [reohhaben@gmail.com) 
Monday, June 10, 2019 7:27 PM 
Borough Clerk 
Re: vacBnoy2019 

Looks good to me. We went Iver a lotifproperies. I stiU have to contact thise other three. Would it be a safe 
assumption ~at, anyone who has very little water useage should also be inspected ,as vacant? 

On Mon, Jun 10, 2019,11:57 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollopa.org>wrote: 

Brenda, 

I am working on the vacancy info ...... am I missing someone or someone should not be on there? I used the list 
we worked on ..... then went off of 0 Water Usage for 2018 ..... a few that had 0 usage ... ,1 know they just sold 
the property the end of2018 or the beginning of2019 ...... so did not add them. 

This is as far as I have done .... ,l have not done the owner info yet .... wanted to make sure what I had before I 
do all the work forit. " .. :) 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Assistant Secretary 

P. O. Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

Fax: 724-478-4923 

Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJec~: 

Brenda Troup [reohhaben®gmalf.com] 
Monday, June 10, 2019 7:29 PM 
Borough Clerk 
Re: vacancy 201 9 

Also, if they sold the end of2018 orbeginningof2019, that's been or will be 6 months by the time the 
paperwork comes back. They should also be inspected, 

On Mon, Jun 10, 2019, 11:57 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollcma.org>wrote: 

Brenda, 

1 am working on the vacancy info ...... am I missing someone or someone should not be on tbere? I used the list 
we worked on ..... then went off of 0 Water Usage for 2018 II 'I'a few that had 0 usage .... I know they just sold 
the property the end of20lS or the beginning of2019 .... .. BO did not add them. 

This is as far as I have done .... :1 have not done the owneiinfo yet. ... wanted to make sure what I had before I 
d,o all the work forit ..... :) 

Jamie 

Ja~eJohnston 

Apollo Borough Assistant Secretary 

P.O. Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

Fax: 724·478·4923 

Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Borough Clerk [boroughclerk@apollopa.orgj 
Tuesday, June ii, 2019 12:15 PM 
'Branda Troup' 
vaoancy years 
201 g Vacancy yeers.xlsx 

Please let me know if your numbers match; ..... they start all blendIng together at tImes. . . . . 

I know wIth 705 Woodward .... Tlm Brueggeman writes on his paper that that Is hIs address .... but no water usage 
Yvonne PaInter did a landlord for 413 N. 6'h .... saylng her daughter-In-law lives there ...... but no water usage 
520 N. 71h 

...... golng to check on that one agaln .... had all thIs paperwork statIng it was going to HUD ..... but no verification 
on that yet. 

There could be others that I have no clue about ......... 

JamleJohnston 
Apollo Borough Assistant Secretary 
P. O. Box 306 
Apollo, PA 15613 
Phone: 724-478-4201 )( 1 
Fax: 724-478-4923 
Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 
Website: www.apollopa.org 

1 

Exhibit F Page 35 



hDuseli Street Address Owners Iyrsvacant 

323 1st Street Clark & Recreation 5 
318A&B 1st Street David Klingensmith 5 

412 Armstrong Avenue Kenneth Polka 5 
205/207 K1skl Avenue Bruce Walker 5 

413 N. 2nd Street Hilty Rental Properties 5 
'629 N. 4th Street Michael/Glady Bash 5 
416 N. 4th Street Brian/Julie Anne Spencer 5 
414 N, 6th Street YVDnne Painter 5 
403 N. 7th Street Donald Kirkman 5 
106 N. PlazA Yvonne Palnter/Christine Wolverton 5 
732 N. Warren Avenue Bryan Sales 5 
908 N, Warren Avenue John/LInda Steele 5 
1005 N. Warren Avenue John/LInda Steele 5 
320 S. 3 rd SUeet Patrick Zelonka 5 
403 Woodward Avenue Estate of Cynthia Rosensteel 5 
622 N, 2nd Street James/Marion Sherbaugh 4 
213 River Avenue Jason Cecchini 4 

417A S. Pennsylvania Ave Brad Broman 4 
400 1st Street Joseph Wright 3 
702 Armstrong Avenue David Musgrove S 
501 N. 4th Street Patrick Mllilren S 
515 N. 5th Street Nicholas L1bengood 3 
309 N. Pennsylvania Ave Apollo Faith Chapel 3 
719 N. Warren Avenue Janet/Scott Brunermer 3 
723 N. Warren Avenue estate of Mary lou Persoskl 3 
517 N. Warren Avenue Jarrod Steele 3 

804A&B Armstrong Avenue Hattie/Ralph L. Johnson 2 
1110 Clark Avenue William Atkinson 2 
413 Grove Street Sheila Cloud-Woods 2 
400 N. 2nd Street One Apollo Square 2 

424A&B N. 4th Street Kenneth Rosenberger 2 
111 Terrace Avenue Joseph Levdansky , 2 
315 1st Street Dory Barr 1 
505 Crowe Street Hilty Rental Properties 1 
807 N. 11th Street Katrina Tassos·White (skipped town) 1 
517 N. 5th Street Jeremi Gregory 1 
413' N. 6th Street Yvonne Painter 1 
505 N. 6th Street Capenos Properties 1 
500 N. 6th Street VFSARTOS 1 
520 N. 7th Street US Bank 1 
405 N. Pennsylvania Ave Ryan Zeiler 1 
809 N. Warren Avenue Adelphallnc 1 
221 N. Warren Avenue Thomas Raymond Thompson 1 
312 S. 2nd Street Hilty Rental Properties 1 

705 Woodward Avenue Tim Brueggeman 1 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Brenda Troup [rechhaben@gmall.comj 
Tuesday, June 11, 2019 3:54 PM 
Borough Clerk \ 
Re: vacancy 2019 

I don't know. Twenty gallons a year or less? 

On Tue. Jun 11, 201 9,08:24 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollopa.org>wrote: 

What is considered very little water usage? I will need to go thru MAWC thing again. 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Assistant Secretary 

,.P. O. Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

Fax: 724-478-4923 

Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 

,'._----------------
From: Brenda Troup [mallto:rechhaben@gmalhcorol 
sent: Monday, June 10, 20197:27 PM 
To: Borough Clerk 
Subject: Re: vacancy 2019 

Looks good to me. We went Iver a lot ifproperles. I still have to contact thise other three. Would it be a safe 
assumption that anyone who has very little water useage should also be inspected as Vacant? 

On Mon, Jun 10,2019, 11 :57 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollopa.org>wrote: 

Brenda, 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Help. 

Jamie Johnston 

Borough Clerk [boroughclerk@apollopa.org] 
Wednesday, June 26, 2019 8:45 AM 
'Brenda Troup' 
FW: Property Consolidation 

Apollo Borough Assistant secretary 
P. O. Box 306 
Apollo, PA 15613 
Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 
Fax: 724-478-4923 
Email: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 
Website: www.apollopa.org 

-----Original Message-----
From: Apollo 8orough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 8:53 AM 
To: boroughclerk@apollopa.org 
Subject: FW: Property Consolidation 

-----Origlnal Message-----
From: Joseph Kerr [mailto:josephkerr@kerrmanufactur1ng.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 2:04 PM 
To: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: Re: property Consolidation 

The property we have that has a bu1ld1ng on it 1s at 704 North 11th Street. The second 
property that is only land is located directly behind 704 N. 11th. 

The tax map # ~or 704 N.11th is 227.07-01-05 

The tax map # ~or the land behind 704 N.l1th is 227 .• 07-01-04 

'On 6/25/2019 2:17 PM, Apollo Borough Manager wrote: 
> Hello 
> 
> Do you have the address o~ the two properties? 
> 
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Joseph Kerr [mailto:josephkerr@kerrmanu~acturing.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 12:59 PM 
> To: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
> Subject: property Consolidation . 
> 
> Hello, 
> 
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. . 
> I am wo~king with an attorney to combine 2 properties that I own that are right next to 
each other and he mentioned that In westmoreland county you have to do a reverse subdivision 
to combine two parcels of land. Is that the case in the Apollo Borough? 
> 
> We just need to know whether we need to get a surveyor involved or if I can just do it from 
the deeds. 
> 
> Thank you, 
> 
> "Joe 
>. . 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 

Scott Andreass! <5cott@charltonlawyers.com> 
Tuesday, July 2, 20196:50 AM 

To: Apollo Borough Manager 
Cc: Brenda Troup 
Subject: RE: Xerox Scan 

Good Morning Deanna, 

To the extent we can, wewtll need to respond to and comply with the RTK request made by the Brenermers. 
While It would appear that some of the Information Is not available, I would assume that some would be. When you are 
able, please go through the list and let me know what we have what we do not have. For the items we do not have, 
please let me know why. Once we have gathered the Information, I will review It and make a determination as to what 
we need to provide per the RTf<. I will copy Brenda on this email for her assistance as well. Thank you. 

Scott 

Scott J. Andreassl, Esq. 
Charlton Law 
617 S. Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724-540-1161 
www.charltonlawyers.com 

---Original Message----
From: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 1:40 PM 
To: Scott Andreassl <scott@charltonlawyers.com> 
Subject: FW: Xerox Scan 

I scanned the documents so that you can review them. Please advise If there Is anything I should/should not mall to 
her? She will be paying 25 cents a page for anything we mail to her. 

-----Orlglnal Message-----
From: boroughmanager@apollopa.org [mallto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 10:14 AM 
To: boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Subject: Xerox Scan 

Please open the scanned attachment 

Number of Images: 5 
Attachment File Type: PDF 

Device Name: VersaLink C7030 
Device Location: 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 

Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Wednesday, July 17, 2019,:27 PM 

To: rechhaben@gmaH.com 
Subject: 
Atta~hments: 

FW: Brunermer v. Apollo Borough: AP 2019-1162 
2019-1162_Brunermer-ApolioBoro.pdf 

1 . 

From: DC, OpenRecords [mallto:RA-OpenRecords@pa.govj 
Sent: Wednesday, Jury 17,201910:44 AM 
To: sroppysoap@wlndstream.net; boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Subject: Brunermer v. Apollo Borough: AP 2019-1162 

Dear Parties, 

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been 
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment). 

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties. 

Sincerely, 

~ Michele Kusery-Grant 
~ Administrative Officer 
.~ Office of Open Records 

333 Market street, 16th Floor 
Harrisburg. PA 17101-2234 
(717) 346-9903 I https:llopenrecords.pa.gov 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and 
is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to 
sender. 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 

Apo"o Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Wednesday. July 17. 20191:27 PM 

To: rechhaben@gmall.com 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Brunermerv. Apollo Borough: AP 2019-1163 
2019-1163_Brunermer-ApolloBoro.pdf 

2 

From: DC, OpenRecords [mailto:RA-OpenRecords@pa.govl 
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 10:48 AM 
Yo: sloppysoap@windstream.net; boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Subject: Brunermer v. Apollo Borough: AP 2019-1163 

Dear Pa11ies, 

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been 
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment). 

Please fOlwal'd all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other pal·ties. 

Sincerely, 

~ Michele Kusery-Grant 
~;. Administrative Officer 
'.iJlIJ Office of Open Records 

333 Market Street, 161h Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234 
(717) 346-9903 I https:llopenrecords.pa.gov 
Confidentiality NotIce: This elecfronic communication is privileged and confidential and 
is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to 
sender. 
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Borough Clerk 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Borough Clerk [boroughclerk@apolfopa.orgl 
Thursday, September 19; 2019 8:35 AM 
'Brenda Troup' 
RE: vacancy 2019 

Ok .... 1 wlll get the envelopes and letters ready today and tomorrow. I won't print the letters out until I hear from 
you ..... but I personalize each letter .. " .. so that will take a little bit. Just let me know when you knowl 
Thanksl 

No breaks on the 14th? Want me to schedule each Y. hr (Tiger Gym exception)? Well, guess you have time on no-shows 
to pee .......... :) 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 
Apollo Borough AssIstant Secretary 
P. O. Box 306 
Apollo, PA 15613 
Phone: 724-478·4201 x 1 
Fax! 724-478·4923 
Ema!l: boroughclerk@apo!lopa.ors 
Website: www.apo/lopa.org 

From: Brenda Troup [mailto:rechhaben@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 3:36 PM 
To: Borough Clerk 
Subject: Re: vacancy 2019 

rm looking at week ofl4th. 14th all day 8am til end at 7pm. 15th through 18th 8am til end at 1030 am. That's 
21 hours ... enough to so them all at half hour each except for tiger gum at one hour. Scott never got back to me. 

On Wed, Sep 18,2019,13:19 Borough Clerk <boroughclerk@apollopa.org>wrote: 

Brenda, 

I started working on the vacancy schedule ..... when you know your availability. I can fiUin the 
days/times .... .hope this order is okay. I tried finding as many phone numbers as I CQuld ..... not sure if you 
have the ones I don't have. If you want a column gone and replaced with something else .... let me know. I 
figured marking if waiver approved .... ifthey paid for the inspection? I don't think I can fit another colunm in 
there with my basic knowledge of Excel.. ... :) if you want to make any changes ..... send back as you want 
it ... ".I have no problem with that .... Then I can send back to you when you are certain it is finalized. I will try 
working on envelopes/addresses tomorrow ..... "and once the letteris approved ...... that will take a while to do 
them individually .... so, should get sent out next week. 

This is everyone we all talked about today. 
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Letmeknow ....... . 

Jamie 

Jamie Johnston 

Apollo Borough Assistant Secretary 

, P. O. Box 306 

Apollo,PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 

Fax: 724-478-4923 

Email: boroughclerk@apolJopa,org 

Website: www.apollopa.org 
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I ln~pectlon Date 

Monday. Oct 14 

Mondav, Oct 14 

Morv.!ay, Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Monday. Oct 14 

Mondav. Oct 14 

Monday, Ckt 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Monday. Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Monday, Od: 14 

Monday. Oct 14 

Mo nday, Oct 14 

MondilY. Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Mondav, Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

Monday, Oct 14 

MOMay,Oct14 

Monday.Oct14 

Monday, Oct 14 

I ti~ 

18:OODm 

8:30am 

9:3D<1m 

lO:00am 

10:3Oam 

11:0oam 

11:30am 

12;OOpm 

12:30pm 

1:00pm 

1:30am 

2:00pm 

2:30pm 

3;oopm 

3:30pm 

4:00pm 

4:30pm 

5:00pm 

5:30pm 

6:00pm 

6;3Opm 

7:00pm 

I I"roperty Address: 

3131st Street 

400 N. 2nd Street 

318 A & B 1.5t Street 

400 1st Stleet 

413 N. 2nd Street 

3U S. 2nd Street 

622 N. 2nd Street 

413 GrnwStreet 

111 Terrace Avenue 

412 Am\StrongAvenue 

702 AIlll5tmng Avenue 

804 A & B Armstrong Avenue 

416 N. 4th Street 

424 A& B N. 4th street 

501 N. 4th Street 

629 N. 4th Street 

515 N. 5th 5treet 

517 N. 5th Street 

50S N. 6th Street 

414 N. 6th Street 

106 N. Plaza 

403 N. 7th Street 

I OwnBf"sN_ I _lw, I fee paid Iphone ~r I 

Candlse clark < . .j. 
candise Clark 

David Klinlleosmith ._ . -
oSl!ph Wrll1ht L 

Hilty Ilental Properties ._---
Hilty Rental Pmperti@$ 

ames/Marion Sherbaugh 

lsheila ClotJd...Woods 

IJ<,,,,h "' .... ""'" 
Kenneth Poll::a 

DavId Musgrove ; 

Hattle & Ralph L Johnson 

Brian/Julianne Spencer . 
Kenneth Rosenberger --
PMrftk MilOren -
M1cltileVG1~dv Bash 

Ntcholas Li'betlRood 

eremi Gregorv · T 
Capenos Properties -
Yvonne Painter 

Yvonne Paintet/ChliSdne 
~ 

Domlld KIrkman 

-



m • ::r •• CT 
;:; . 

I . D", 

Tuesday, OCt 15 

Tuesday. Oct is 

Tuesday, Oct 15 

Tue5d<JY Ott IS 

Tuesday. Oct 15 

Tuesday, Oct 15 

Wed Oct 16 

Wed Oct 16 

Wed Oct 16 

Wad Oct 1.6 

wet! Oct 16 

Wed Oct 16 

Thursday Oct 17 

Thursday Oct 17 

ThursdaV Oct 17 

iThurmay Oct 17 

Thursday Oct 17 

fThursdav Oct 17 

FridayOd18 

TIm. Property Address 

''''''m 502 N. 7th Street 

8:30am 405 N. Pennsytyaniil Avenue 

9:00am 221 N. warren Avenue 

9:30am 517 N. Warren Avenue 

"""m 716 N. Wamm Av~ue 

""""m 719 N. Warren Avenue 

'''''''m 723 N. WarteD Avenue 

8:30am 732 N. Warren Avenue 

9:00am 809 N. Warren Avenue 

9'.3Oam 900 N. Warren Avenue 

lo-.ooam 908 N. Warren Avenue 

",. .... m 1005 N. WarTI!n Avenue. 

8:00am UI0ClarkAvenue 

8;3Oam 403 Woodward Avenue 

9:00am 70S Woodward Avenue 

9~m 213 River Avenue 

,","",m 2OS/2fJ7 Kiskl Avenue 

lO'.3Clam 417 A S. Pennsylvania Ave 

8:00am 320 S. 31d Street 

Owner's Name WOIiver Feep.id Pl1nne ~mbef 

,. 
US a8nk 

Rv;In Zeiler 

tn.omas Thompsnn 

Jarrod SUi'eIe 

Patricla HaZlett I 
Laa~t/Scott Brunermer 

I 
Estate of Mary lou Perso$Ide 

. 
Bryan Soles I 
AdeJphoi 

Keith Davis .. I 
ohn/Unda Steele 

. JohnfUnda Steele 

William Atkinson 

Rosensteel 

unot~_ Brueggeman I: 
Jason Cecdlini 

8M::e Walker --
Brad Bromal'l 

PIItrick ZeJonka .. 



Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 

Scott Andreassi <scott@charltonlawyers.com> 
Tuesday. January 28. 2020 12:09 PM 
Apollo Borough Manager; Brenda Troup 
Brunermer 

Spoke to RQn ~gain. He checked 16.,17, 18 and 19. No summons Issued to Shiloh Baptist Church. 

Scott I. Andreassf, Esq. 
Charlton Law 
617 S. PIke Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724-540-1161 
www.charltonlawyers.com 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

~rom: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Two other questlons-

Scott Andreassl <scott@chllrltonlawyers.com> 
Tuesday, January 28,202012:17 PM 
Apollo Borough Manager; Brenda Troup 
Brunermer 

1. Does the Borough have an "officIal" list of those permItted to conduct inspections? 
2. Is there a list of qualifications to serve as a code official for the Boroughi' 

Again, I would antrclpate that the answer Is "no", but I want to ask an have you tell me that you have checked before 
answering. Thank you. 

Scott 

-Scott J. Andreassi, Esq. 
Charlton Law 
617 S. Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724-540-1161 
www.<:harltonlawyers.com 

--. 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Scott Andreassl <5cott@charltonlawyers,com> 
Tuesday, January 28, 2020 1:22 PM 
Apollo Borough Manager; Brenda Troup 
Brunermer 

........ _ ... _- ....... -.~ ................... ~-........................... . 

r haye the file for 723 N. Warrel). Just let me Imow Ifthere is.anything else for that property. Thanks .. 

Scott J. Andreassi, Esq. 
Charlton law 
617 S. Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724-540-1161 
www.charltonlawvers.CQm 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 

.Scott 

Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Tuesday, January 28, 2020 2:09 PM 
'Scott Andreassi' 
RE: Brunermer 

We do not have a contra·ctwith·Brerrda:-Stre·lnvofces·the·b"Orough~.-Zoning-$100-up·to-s-in·quiries:-Over·S-lmruiries·we····· _ .... -. 
pay $150. Vacancies - S1S/hr. 

D~S~ 

S~y-T~er 

Ap<tUtr13t>Y""'iI"" 
PO 13"", 306 

ApcU.tr FA :1.5G:t.'5 

PH: (7:44) 478-4-2.0:1. 

From: Scott Andreassf [maffto:scott@charltonfawyers.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 12:19 PM 
To: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@spollops.org>; Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmaJl.com> 
Subject: Brunermer 

And one more - do we have a contract with Brenda? If we do, do we have a. copy? If we don't, how do we know what 
to pay for Inspections? Thanks. 

Scott J. Andreassf, Esq. 
Charlton law 
617 5, Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724·540·1161 
www.charltonlawyers.com 
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Apollo Borough Manager 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
ec: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Brenda Troup <rechhaben@gmalJ.com> 
Tuesday, January 28, 2020 5:11 PM 
Scott Andreassi 

. Apollo Borough Manager 
Re: Brunermer 
fmage001Jpg 

No, we do not. I've been paid the salUe since 2012. This is getting personal. 

On Tue, Jan 28, 2020, 12:20 Scott Andreassi <scott@charltoniawyers.com> wrote: 

: And oue more-do we have a contrallt with Brenda? Ifwe do, do we have 1\ copy? If we don't, how cio we 
know what to pay for inspections? Thanks. 

Scott J. Andrcassi, Esq. 

Chlll'lton Law 

617 S. Pike Road 

Sarver, PA 16055 

724-540-1161 

www.charltonlawycrs.com 

1 
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Name of Requester: 
1 :::::!o 

U1 r;::p 
-a ~~. 
:;it 
N -7.1 

:Ail .. -< .u'1 

Records Requl;Sted: 

At Case No's. 2019-1343.2019"1402 and 2019-1518: ..,.. 

1. Records relating to the vacancy' andlorlandlord applications r¢Iilt~d tJ 723 N .. 
. Warren Ave., ApoIIQ,EA, .15611, ,QWn.ed by the. Mary ;P~s()*~~Elltate, 

2. Files related to the property Plaintiffs own, located at 7'19N. W~~n Ave., Apollo, 
PA, betheyreal estate related, prior ownership of the building, .etc., this shalI 
include the following records: 

..•. - ~ : .. ,+.;. : .• :. 

a. Actl33 Report for 719 N. Warren Ave. 
b. , Additional notes or records related ,to the vacancy inspection of the 

property. 
c. D)lmpster Permits for the property. 
d. Rect)ipts related to paymentsmade regard~g the property. 
e. Documents showing the Labor and Industry Number for the property. 
f. Eniails or other electronic records regarding the property. 

3. The registry of vacant properties as ofJune 26, 2019. 
4. The vacancy letter sent to Shiloh Baptist Church at 719 N.Warren Ave. 
5. The vacancy registration papetworkfor Shiloh Baptist Church at 719 N. Warren 

,Ave. for 2016-2017., 
6. The 2016-2017 fmdings and inspection report for Shiloh Baptist Church at 719 N. 

Warren Ave. 
7. The vacancy payments and waiver from 2016-2017 for Shiloh Baptist Church. 
8. Copy ofthlnec&ipt forBrelina TrotilJ,'Zonmg'OfficerJeceipfofpaymeIits'f6ftIi(i 

vacancy inspection of719 N. Warren Ave. 
9. A copy of the police summons that the property of Shiloh Baptist Church, 719 N. 

Warren Ave. was vacant. 
10. A copy of the Change of Use ofthe Kerr Manufacturing building. 
11. A copy of the Borough Zoning District Map. 
12. Under Ordinance 272-16, Article 10 - the list of minimum requirements for 

inspection. 
13. The list of code officials that the Borough uses to perform inspections, 
14, A list of qualifications required to become a code official for Apollo Borough. 
IS. A copy of the following: 

Uniform Commercial Code, 

.. --- --'-.. . 



C) 

a. Ordinance No. 190-79. 
b. Ordinanc.eNo.273-16. 
c. Ordirumce No. 266-8l. 
d. Financial records showing the Borough's cost to enforce the vacancy 

ordinance. 
e. Any either Ordinances of borough code related to change of USe zoning .. 

16. Records showing the fIrst time Apollo Borough contracted with Bureau Veritas 

employee RicIlMcMiIIen.. ... 
17. Ordinance l'!0:264-14 and any-othel: ordinances of paperwork necessary, to rent or 

let another business . 

. J:8. •. AJl.Qth(;t,Roropgb Change,ofl1§~.Jequirements;o--"--"---~:-'~--"·-;"-'--'':-~··---'-'~"";':"-:--.. ' -:.0 

19. Rich McMillen's qualifIcations to bea zoillng officer, such as resume or CV. 

At Case No. 2019-1790: 

1.' TemporaJ:y Certificate of Use and Occupancy certificate issued to the Requesters 
on April 5, 2017 for 719 N. Warren Ave. 

2. A topyofrequest by the members of the Shiloh Baptist Church to request a waiver 
from va()atlcy from 20 I 7. . . . 

3. A copy of the letter from Apollo Borough to the membe'rofShiloh Baptist Church 
that they are scheduled for a vacancy inspection to be held. October, 2017. 

4. A copy of the application, sent by members of Shiloh Baptist Church, registeriog 
the building as a vacant building. 

5. A copy of the Apollo Borough Meeting minutes and or letter to the Pennsylvania 
Department of Labor and Iildustry that the Borough has chosen to "Opt-In" from 
the Department of Labor and Industry. 

6. A copy of documents sent from the Pennsylvania Department of Labor and Industry 
to Apollo Borough regarding the ocoupflncy records of the property at 719 N. 

-- -.-.. - .. -.--Warreff]\ve:---. _ .. -._'----........ _-'-. _ ... C' ___ ''''_'_ •. , ___ -. '-••• --•.• --~.- .. ---

'.- " 



n Case Captions: No.2019-1343-CIVIL 
No.2019-1402-CIVIL 
No.2019-1518-CIVIL 
No.2019-1790-CIVIL 

I, Deanna ~hupe, hereby declare under the penalty of perjury, pursuant to 18 Pa. C.S. § 490'1, that 
~he fullowing statements are true and correct based. upon my personal knowledge information and 
belief: 

- . 
. ·1. .1 serve as the Open Records O.1$cer for Apollo. Horough {'fAgency") !IIld r am 

responsible for responding to RighHo-Know requests filed with the Agericy. 

2. Jiliny capacit:Y'as theOperi: RecorOs Officer, I am fariiiIiafwith therecoiOs ofllie . 
Agency. 

3. Upon receipt of the requests 'anO OrOers of Court in the above-referenced matters, 
I had conducted, anO did conduct again, a thorough examination of fileS in the 
possession, custody anO control of the Agency forrecords responsive to the requests 

. unOerlying this matter. Specifically I selU'<;hed Borough records, email.!!Ichives 
,anO ot\1erpaper recorOs oftl:J.eBorough. Ms. BrenOa Troup wa~ contacted. regarding 
this request. Ms. Troup aOviseO that she is not in possession qf any of the requ~steO 
Oocuments. Officer Ron Ba].lstert ofthe Apollo BoriiugbPoliceDepartmerit was 
also contacteO. In aOOition,thirdparty ve'iidois, specificaiIy Mr. Grant K!mishof 
Bureau Vei'itas was cohtacteO. Mr. Kanishadvised that hehaO proViOeO 'all 
Oo.cuments in his possession to the Borough and the saiO recorOs have been 
provided to Mr. anO Mrs. Brunermet. Ms. Cynthia McDermott, former Borough 
Manager was also contacteO. Ms. McDermott aOyiseO that she was not in 
possession of any Borough records. 

4. AdOitionally, I have attempteO to inquire with relevant Agency personnel, 
including, if applicable, relevant third-party contractors (including Ms. Troup, 
former Borough Manager Ms. McDermott, Chief Ron Baustert imd Mr. Kimish) as 
to whether the requested recorOs exist and/or are in their possession. 

5. After conducting a gooO faith search of the Agency's files anO inquiring with 
relevant Agency personnel, 1 iOentified all recorOs within the Agency's possession, 
custoOy or control that are responsive to the request and have provided tbem to the 
requesters, if available, either in response to previous Right To Know requests or 
as contained in letters (anO attachments) to the Requesters dateO August 22, 2019, 
November 14,2019 anO January 29,2020. Ifrequested recorOs were not provideO, 
the saiO requested recorOs were not in possession of the Borough or its thirO party 
contractors anO therefore coulO not be proviOed. 

6. Specifically, the recorOs that coulO not be proviOed as they are not in the possession 
of the Borough or in the alternative, and after a gooO faith search do not exist, or in 
the alternative OiO not exist at all, are as follows: 



a. Act 133 Report for 719N. Warren Ave. 
• The Borough has no "Act 133 Report". 

b. Additional notes or records related to the vacancy inspections of the property. 
• The Borough has provided all notes and/or records. 

c. Docwnents showing the Labor and Industry Nwnber for the property. 
• The Borough has no "Dept. of Labor and Industry Numbers" for the 

property. . 
d. Emails or other electronic records regarding the property; 

• All records for the property have been provided. 
e. Vacancy letter sent to Shiloh Baptist Church at 719 N. Warren Ave. 

• There exists no "Vacaricy letter" for Shiloh Baptist Church, as such 
.a letter was never sent. 

f. Vacancy registration paperwork for Shiloh Baptist Church. 
• There exists no ''Vacancy registration paperwork for Shiloh Baptist 

Church", as such a registration was never filed and never occUrred. 
g. 2016-2017 findings and inspection report for Shiloh Baptist Church. 

• There existS no "2016-2017 fmdings and inspection report for 
Shiloh Baptist Church", as such an inspection never occurred. 

h. Vacancy payments and waiver from 2016-2017 for Shiloh Baptist Church. 
• There exists no "Vacancy payments and waiver from 2016-2017 for 

Shiloh Baptist Church", as no waiver was ever requested. 
i. Copy of receipt from Brenda Troup, Zoning Officer, receipt of payment for the 

vacancy inspection of719 N. Warren Ave. 
• There exists no copy of receipt from Brenda Troup for the vacancy 

inspection of 719 N. Warren Ave., as such an inspection never 
occurred. 

j. Copy of police summons that the property of Shiloh Baptist Church was vacant 
2016-2017. 

• There exists no "copy of police summons that the property of Shiloh 
Baptist Church was vacant 2016-2017" as, according to a search of 
records by Officer Ron Baustert, Apollo Police Dept., such a 
summons was never issued. 

k. Copy of change of use, of the Kerr Manufacturing building going from a Tattoo 
Parlor, to light manufacturing. 

I. List of Code Officials the Borough uses to perform inspections. 
• The only "code offioial" used by the Borough to perform inspections 

is Brenda Troup. 
m. List of qualifioations required to beoome a code offioial for Apollo Borough. 

• The Borough has no formal "list of qualifioations". 
n. Financial records showing that it "oosts more to enforce the vaoancy ordinance 

in years 2-10 than it does in the first year". 
• The Borough has no fmancial records indicating that it would "cost 

more to enforce the vacanoy ordinance in years 2-10 than it does the 
flIst year". 



• 

C) 

o. Other ordinances of borough code related to change of use zoning. 
p. Records showing the first time Apollo Borough contracted with Bureau Veritas 

employee Rich McMillen. 
• Any Borough contract that exists is with Bure,au Veritas and not Mr. 

McMillen, therefore there exists no ."contract" with Mr. McMillen. 
. As such, n,D contract exists with Mr. McMillen. 

q. Rich MCMillen's quaiifications to be a zoning officer. 
• The Boroughhas no list of qualificationsfo.t:Mr. McMillen to serve 

as a zoning' offiper. , , ' ':> 
r. ' Copy of a request by the ~embers of Shiloh. Baptist Church to request a waiver 

fhim vacil1,1cy:!tom 2017. " " 
, ,',,' ,. There exists no "copy ofa request by'the member~ of Shiloh Baptist , '" 
" .,' , '. ' church. to "requesCii \vidver-from viicancy-foi26Tj;',-as~sucha-'" 

request was never made. , ' ' 
s. Copy of a letter from Apollo Borough to the members of Shiloh Baptist Church 

that they ate scheduled for a vacancy inspection to be held iii October, 2017. 
'" • There exists no "letj:er :!tom Apollo Borough to the members of 

Shiloh Baptist. Church that they are scheduled for a vacancy 
inspection to be held in October, 2017", as such a leiter was never 
sent by the, BoroJlgh, 

1. A copy of the application, 'sent by members of Shiloh Baptist Church, 
registering the building as a vacant building. ' 

• There exists no "copy of the application sent bymenibers of Shiloh 
Baptist Church, registering the building as a vacant building", as 
such an application was never filed.' " 

u. A copy ofthe documents sent from the Pennsylvania Departm{Jnt of Labor and 
Industry to Apollo Borough regl!l'ding the occupancy records of the property 
located at 719 N. Warren Ave. 

Date: February 5, 2020 

e The Borough has no records from the Dept. of Labor and Industry 
regarding the property at 719 N. Warren Ave. 

Signature: ~w~ 
Deanna Shupe 
Open Records Officer 
Apollo Borough 
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determined by M<. Brenda Troup that the "Vacancy Checklist" contained in the file 
ofMI'. Grant Kanisb was a draft form ofa "Vacancy Checklist" that was considered 
for use by Ms. Troup and [he Borough, however the form was never used by Ms. 
Troup 01' the Borough. 

7. To the he.<! of my knowledge, the only ''Vacancy Checklist" utili7.cd by the 
Borough was the "Vacancy Checklist" referred to by Ms. Brenda Troup dUling ber 
deposition testimony on December 13, 2019. 

Date: March 30, 2020 Sigllature:~'~IH!\J~ltpe 
DearUla Shupe 
Open Records Officer 
Apollo Borough 



ArrESTATION THAT AGENCY PROVIDED ALL RESPONSIVE RECORDS 

Name of Requester: 

Records Requested: 

Appeal Caption: 

Scott and Janet Brunermer 

.. Email addresses searched" 

No.2019-1343-Civil 
No.2019-1402-Civil 
No.2019-1518-Civil 
No.2019-1790-Civil 
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I, Deanna Shupe, hereby declare under the penalty of perjury, pursuant to 18 Pa.C:S. § 4904, iIiIl' 
the following statements are true and correct based upon my personal knowledge information and 
belief: 

I. I serve as the Open Records Officer for Apollo Borough ("Agency'~ and am 
responsible for responding to Right-to-Know requests filed with the Agency. 

2. In my capacity as the Open Records Officer, I am familiar with the records of the 
Agency. 

3. Upon receipt of the consent Order of Court dated March 12, 2020 in the above 
matters, I conducted a thorough examination offiles in the possession, custody and 
control of the Agency for records responsive to the request underlying this appeal, 
specifically I searched Borough records, email .archives and contacted Zoning 
Officer Brenda Troup, and Mr. Grant Kanish. 

4. Additionally, I have attempted to inquire with relevant Agency personnel and, if 
applicable, relevant third-party contractors as to whether the requested records exist 
in their possession, including Ms. Troup and Mr. Kanish. 

5. After conducting a good faith search of the Agency's files and inquiring with 
relevant Agency personnel, including Ms. Troup and Mr. Kanish, I identified all 
records within the Agency's possession, custody or control that are responsive to 
the request and provided them to the requesters, if available. Further, and as a result 
of my search as described above, the following is a listing of email addresses 
searched as part of providing records to the Requesters and in response to the 
Court's Consent Order dated March 12,2020: 

a. rechhaben@gmall,com-BrendaTroup 
b. boroughmanager@apollopa.org - Clndee McDermott, Deanna Shupe and 

general Borough business. 



c. grant.kanlsh@us.bureauveritas.com- Mr. Grant Kanish 
d. Grant.Kanish@bureauverltas.com-Mr.Grant Kanish 
e. mayor.virostek@gmail.com - Email address for Mayor Vlrostek. This email 

address wos not in operation in 2018/2019. i have been advised that this email 
address did not become functional until 2020. 

f. mayor.vlrostek@apollopa.org - This email address was assigned to the mayor, 
however It appears .that It did not function, as noted by the mayor in her 
deposition. 

g. contact@thefishbowltoo.com - This em ali address was associated with Zoning 
officer Brenda Troup, however, except forthe emalis listed below, It was not used 
for Borough business relating to the Requester/Plaintiffs, Scott and Janet 
Brunermer. 

h. apollomanager@yahoo.com- The Borough is not aware of this email address and 
does not believe to be a functioning address. 

6. To the best of my knowledge, the only additional docmnents/emails discovered are 
attached hereto as Ex. A as follows: 

a. Email dated 3/3012017 from Cynthia McDermott to O. Kanish 
b. Email dated 5/1512017 from Cynthia McDermott to O. Kan1sh 
c. Email dated 5/17/2017 from Scott Brunermer to Cynthia McDermott 
d. Email chain dated 5/17/2017 tolfrom Cynthia McDermott and Scott 

Brunermer 
e. Email chain dated 7119/2017 tolfrom Scott Brunenncr and Jamie 
f. Email dated 112612018 from Scott Brunermer to "Cindee" (presumably then 

Borough Manager Cynthia McDermott). 
g. Email chain dated 1126-1130/2018 to/from Scott Brunenner and Cynthia 

McDermott 
h. Email chain dated 2/8/2018 to/from Scott Brunenner and Cynthia 

McDermott 
i. Email chain beginning 2/2712018 to/from Cynthia McDermott and Scott 

Brunermer 
j. Email chain dated 212812018 to/from Scott Brunermer and Cynthia 

McDermott 
k. Email dated 812112018 from Cynthia McDermott to Tim Miller 
I. Email dated 10/2912018 to/from "Apollo Borough Manager" and B. Troup 

To the best of my knowledge, there are no other responsive documents to be filed 
as a result of this search at this time. 



Date: May 8, 2020 Signature~t~J~ 
Deanna Shupe 
Open Records Officer 
Apollo Borough 



From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 3:03 PM 
To: grant.kanish@us.bureauveritas.com 
Subject: Inspection 

Please add 717·719 N. Warren Avenue to your Wednesday schedule next week at 9:30. This is two street numbers, one 
building. It was used as a church, so they will probably have to talk to you about a change of occupancy permit as well. 

Thank you, 
Cindee 

Cynthia McDermott 
Apollo Borough Manager 
P. O. Box 306 
Apollo, PA 15613 
Phone: 724·478·4201 x 1 
Fax: 724·478·4923 
Email: boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Website: wW'N.apoIl0pa.·Jrg 

1 



From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 11:56 AM 
To: grant.kanish@us.bureauveritas.com 
Subject: Inspection 

Grant - can you do a re-inspection at 719 N. Fifth Street next Thursday, May 25 th at 10:30 AM? 

Cynthia McDermott 
Apollo Borough Manager 

P. O. Box 306 

Apollo, PA 15613 

Phone: 724-478-4201 x 1 
Fax: 724-478-4923 
Email: boroughmanagerlaJaooliopa.org 
Website: www.apollopil,org 

1 



From; Scott Brunermer [mallto:scott@ksloandirect.comJ 
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 2:07 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: 723 N Warren Ave, Apollo 

Hi eindee, 

I called earlier and spoke with whomever was answering the phone as well as Jared. Do you have any contact 
information for 723 N. Warren Ave.? Unfortunately, they have a tree that is growing Into my roof and has taken some of 
the soffit/fascia with it. I understand Mrs. Persoskie passed in 2014 and I am trying to track down a relative. 

Thanks! 
Scott Brunermer 

1 



" From"; A"ollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.orgl 
,'ent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' <scott@ksloandirect.com> 
Subject: RE : 723 N Warren Ave, Apollo 

She might know, but didn't think of any reason to tell us up here! Most people have estates that they settle and 
properties get transferred, and then we all know about it! 

from: Scott Brunermer [majlto:scott@ksloandirect.coml 
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 3:05 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanagerlwapollopa.org> 
Subject: RE: 723 N Warren Ave, Apollo 

I'll contact Jarred in a couple of days, I see him around town. I'm surprised Brenda didn't know. It's funny how people 
just vanish! 
Thanks again, 
Scott 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apo/lopa,oCQJ 
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 2:57 PM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: 723 N Warren Ave, Apollo 

Hi Scott - We didn't know that Mrs. Persoskie had passed away! Jarred did speak with someone at the house and he is 
trying to figure out who lives there and get something done about the tree for you. 
Hopefully, they are relatives and not squatters! 
Let me know if you do not hear from him. 
Thanks! 
Cindee 



: 'opened tip our sewer bill tonight, and was sutplised to find 2. Why are we paying for sewage on a vacant lot tbat doem~ even bave a 
tap? Am I going to have to pay an additional sewage bill for 715 N Warren when the J'1ITchase of that property is complete? It is 
vacant as well. . . 

Thanks! 
Scott Brunermer 

2 
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$e",t: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 9:09 AM 
TI\: 'ApollQ Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: RE: Sewage Bill or Bills? 

Good morning, Jamie, 

The dumpster was removed yesterdaY. The Church is still vacant, though we continue to work on it. Thanks for the info! 

Scott 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager(Ci)apoilopa.oroJ 
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 8:39 AM 
To: 'Scott Bnuriermer' 
Subject: RE: Sewage Bill or Bills? 

Good Morning. 

This is Jamie. All properties in Apollo are charged the Sewer/Storm Water Maintenance Fund. If it a vacant property 
and/or a vacant lot, then the fee is X rate ($14). Even parking lots are charged this fee. So the building you purchased 
(Shiloh Church) if it will be vacant during the quarter represented on the bill (July·September), all you need to do is write 
VACANT on it and pay ~ rate on it. As soon as it is occupied, then you will need to pay the $28 per quarter. 

Just a reminder, the dumpster permit expired yesterday. If you still will be using a dumpster, you will need to fill out 
another form and payment. The dumpsters permits are for 21 days per dumpster. 

This week the borough office is open til 1:00pm. 

Thanks! 

Jamie 

From: Scott Brunermer [mailto:scott@ksloandirect.comJ 
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2017 8:S8 PM 
To: boroughman~ger@aDotlopa.org 
Subject: Sewage Bill or Bills? 

Hi Cindee, 

1 



1hanks, 
Scott 

2 



From: Scott Brunermer fmailto:scott@ksloandirect.com) 
Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 3:19 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
SubJect: Inspection 

Hi Cindee, 

If I am granted a vacancy waiver for my building, am I still going to be subject to an Inspection next week? 

Thanks, 
Scott 

2 



From: AI/olio Borough Manager (mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 30,201811:34 AM 
To: rechhahen@gmail.com 
Subject: FW: Inspection 

This is Ille email from yesterday. 
Cindee 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org] 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 20189:51 AM 
To: 'Scott Srunermer' <scotl@ksloandirect.com> 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

No, it is wilh Brenda Troup. She decides the waivers. 

From: Scott Brunermer [maillo:scott@ksloandirect.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 20189:24 AM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Would thai be with Karen? 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [!JlQiIto:botoughmanager@aoollopa,orgl 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:09 N'i 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Scott, 
You have to allow the inspection to get Ihe waiver. 
Cindee 

From: Scott Brunermer [mailto:scoll@ksloandirect.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 26,20183:19 PM 
To: 'Apolfo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa,org> 
Subject: Inspection 

Hi Cindee, 

If I am granted a vacancy waiver for my building, am I still going to be subject to an inspection next week? 

1 



Fr"m: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.org) 
Sept: Thu'rsday, February 8, 20182:25 PM 

I I. ' , To: Scott Brunermer' <scott@ksloandirect.com> 
Subject: RE: Dept of labor & Industry lNI File Number 

That's what I assumed it was. We tried to find one with the state when the borough was looking into that church on 
Pennsylvania Avenue and they did not have one. These church buildings are so old they would probably be hand written 
records. 
However, your office building was probably built in the sixties -I would think that one would be available. 

From: Scott Brunermer [mailto:scott@ksloandirect.com) 
Sent: Thursday, February 8; 2018 2:16 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: RE: Dept of labor & Industry lNI File Number 

It's a state certification for building occupancies. 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [mallto: boroughmanager@apollopa.orgj 
Sent: Thursday, February 08,20182:09 PM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: Dept of Labor & Industry lNI File Number 

No ..... 1 am not sure what that is. Do you know what that stands for? 

From: Scott Brunermer (mailto:scott@ksloandirect.com) 
Sent: Thursday, February 8,201811:46 AM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanagerCcilapollopa.org> 
Subject: Dept of Labor & Industry LNI File Number 

Hi Cindee, 

Got off the phone with the Department of Labor & Industry, and they told me to ask you if the Borough had a copy of 
our LNI file number for both 719 N. Warren Ave and 108 North Plaza, Apollo. 

Thanks, 
Scott 

1 



From: Apollo Borough Manager (mallto:boroughmanager@apollooa.orgj 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:09 AM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Scott, 

You have to allow the inspection to get the waiver. 

Cindee 

From: Scott Brunermer (mailto:scott@ksloandirect.coml 
Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 3: 19 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmallager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: Inspection 

Hi Cindee, 

If I am granted a vacancy waiver for my building, am I still going to be subject to an inspection next week? 

Thanks, 

Scott 

2 



From: Apc1llo Borough Manager Imailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.orgj 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2018 10:52 AM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' <scott@ksloandirect.com> 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Scott - you missed a second inspection yesterday. We did not receive any requests to re-schedule. We have your 
request for a waiver to process. 
Please advise. 
Thanks 
Cindee 

From: Scott Brunermer Imailto:scott@ksloandirect.comj 
Sent: Monday;January 29, 20189:24 AM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Would that be with Karen? 

From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa,org} 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:09 AM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Scott, 
You have to allow the inspection to get the waiver. 
Cindee 



· From: Scott Brunermer [mailto:scott@ksloandirect.comJ 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 12:03 AM 

To: Apollo Borough Manager <boroughmanager@apollopa.org> 
Subject: Re: Inspection 

Cindee, 

It is best that any questions asked about the property located at 719 Nonh Warren Avenue, go to sloppvsonp@Windstream.ne.t. 

Thank you, 

Scott 

On 27.02.2018 10:51, Apollo Borough Manager wrote: 

Scott - you missed a second inspection yesterday. We did not receive any requests to re-schedule. We have 
your request for a waiver to process. 

Please advise. 

Thanks 

Cilldee 

From; Scott Brunelmer [mailto:scott@ksloandirect.comJ 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:24 AM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmallager@apolIopa.ol'!!> 
Subj ect: RE: Inspection 

Would that be with Karen? 

1 
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From: Apollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apo!loDa.org) 
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:09 AM 
To: 'Scott Brunermer' 
Subject: RE: Inspection 

Scott, 

You have to allow the inspection to get the waiver. 

Cindee 

From: Scott Brunermer [mailto:scott@ksloandirect.coml 
Sent: Friday, January 26, 2018 3: 19 PM 
To: 'Apollo Borough Manager' <boroughmanager@apollopa.ol'g> 
Subject: Inspection 

Hi Cindee, 

If I am granted a vacancy waiver for my building. am I still going to be subject to an inspection next week? 

Thanks, 

Scott 

2 



From: APOllO t:!orougn Manager lmamo:130rOUlnrnana&erl!!'apollop".urgJ 
Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2018 9:42 AM 
To: 'Timothy Miller' <tmiller@damdpc.com> 
Subject: RE: Brunermer 

I was just reviewing that. I do not understand why they are claiming that the property is not vacant when it clearly 
is. April of 2017 they purchased the building - it is still not occupied as of today. Therefore, It Is a vacant property. 

Under definitions In the ordinance it states that a vacant building is a property or structure that is unoccupied for more 
than sixty days, and a vacant storefront shall be deemed vacant If no person or persons currently conducts a lawfullY 
licensed business there. This property has been vacant for the entire time that the Brunnermers have owned It. 

The ordinance also requires registration after 180 days of being vacant or ownership of a vacant building. We did not 
send them the vacancy registration information until after they had owned the property over 180 days. 

We have never said it was a public nuisance of any kind. The Brunnermers sent in their application for a waiver for 
2017-2018. They were scheduled for an inspection on January 30,2018 (which is required to obtain a waiver). There 
were a no show - 50 they were re-scheduled for another inspection on February 26'h. Again, they were a no show. This 
is clearly a violation of the ordinance. 

The inspection would have been done by Brenda Troup, zoning officer, and she has the authority to grant the waivers. 
am almost positive she would have granted them waivers as they have done an awesome job of renovating that 
property. However, for whatever reason they will not allow an inspection. Therefore, without a waiver of fees, they 
would be required to pay the registration fee. 

The citations that were recently filed were per Chief Kier because Brenda asked him when their hearing was, and he had 
not filed it vet, so he wrote it after her inquiry. There was no retaliation involved as he was unaware of the questions 
being posed bV this attorney. 

We have received In July another request for a waiver of fees for 2018-2019. We have not scheduled anv inspections 
yet (Brenda has not given us her availability). The Brunnermers will be sent a notification for an inspection as soon as 
that is scheduled, and if they do not allow that inspection they will again be in violation for the 2018-2019 vacancy year. 

I will scan you copies of the notices. 

Cindee 

1 



Prom: A~ollo Borough Manager [mailto:boroughmanager@apollopa.orgj 
Sent: Monday, October 29, 20182;09 PM 
To: 'Brenda Troup' <rechhaben@gmail.com> 
Subject; RE: Brunermer conundrums 

They have really complicated a simple procedure for vacant properties in Apollo. 

From; Brenda Troup [mailto:rechhaben@gmail.comj 
Sent; Monday, October 29, 20181:52 PM 
To: boroughmanager@apollopa.org 
Subject; Brunermer conundrums 

It was a church. She claims to be living in it, which we all know she isn't and she probably doesn't get her 
residentiill mail there. She claims she is making soap out of there so she has a business but doesn't really have a 
business because vetitas hasn't done the change of occupancy as such and therefu its not permitted within the 
borough ... so ... she can't get a waiver IF an inspection ever occurs. Am I wrong? Told you I'd wait til Monday to 
pester you again. 

45 
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Invoice #: 3941 Page 2 June 11, 2019 

May-14-19 email Atty. Oresick re:Brunermer 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email Atty. Oresick re:Brunermer 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email w/Atty. Oresick re:Brunermer 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email Troup re:Brunermer 0.20 N/C SJA 

email w/Troup re:Brunermer 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-15-19 Review documents from Atty. Lany Loperfito 0.50 65.00 SJA 
re: Stanley Mattews matter 

email re:Brunermer matter 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email Troup re:Brunermer 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email re:Brunermer matter 0.20 N/C SJA 

email Troup re:Brunemler 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-16-l9 Preparation of file for Brunermer appeal 1.00 130.00 SJA 
hearing on 5/2012019 

email re:Matthews matter 0.20 26.00 SJA 

May-17-19 Brunermer matter - review of file, witness 1.00 130.00 SJA 
preparation 

email Troup re:Brunermer 0.20 26.00 SJA 

COITespondence to former solicitor Tim Miller 0.20 26.00 SJA 
re:Matthews 

May-18-19 email Troup re:Brunermer 0.40 52.00 SJA 

email re:Ordinance issue 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-19-19 email re:Ordinance issue 0.20 N/C SJA 

email Troup re:Brunelmer 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-20-19 Telephone conf. re:DCED matter 0.40 52.00 SJA 

email to/from borough sec/treas. 0.20 26.00 SJA 



Invoice #: 3941 Page 3 June 11,2019 

email to/from borough sec/treas 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email re:Ordinance question 0.20 N/C SJA 

email to/from borough sec/treas 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-21-19 Review additional documents re:Matthews 0.50 65.00 SJA 
matter 

email to/from borough sec/treas re:Andring 0.20 37.00 SJA 

email re:Breznican 0.20 26.00 SJA 

Misc. email to/from borough sec/treas 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-22-19 Review documents re:Paul Breznican workers 0.40 52.00 SJA 
comp case 

email to/from borough sec/treas re:Matthews 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-23-19 Review additional documents re:Breznican, 0.75 97.50 SJA 
Matthews 

May-24-19 Review additional documents re:Brunermer 0.40 52.00 SJA 

Draft letter to McDermott re:Severance 0.50 65.00 SJA 

Draft letter to Andring re:Severance 0.50 65.00 SJA 

Revise letter to Andring re:Teamsters 0.40 52.00 SJA 
Settlement agreement 

May-28-19 Draft settlement/release agreements for 0.50 65.00 SJA 
AndringiMcDermott 

Review additional documents 0.40 52.00 SJA 
re:BreznicanlMatthews 

email to/from borough sec/treas 0.20 26.00 SJA 

email to/fi-om borough/Rich Craft re:DCED 0.20 26.00 SJA 
matter 

email re:Andring matter 0.20 26.00 SJA 



Invoice #: 3941 Page 4 June 11,2019 

email re:Breznican matter 0.20 26.00 SJA 

May-29-19 Review correspondence and releases 0040 52.00 JVC 

email re:MS4 matter 0.20 N/C SJA 

May-30-19 Preparation for council meeting - review 1.75 227.50 SJA 
extensive documents re:MS4 program 

Attendance at monthly council meeting. 3.50 455.00 SJA 

Revise and finalize McDermott! Andring 0.50 65.00 SJA 
Letters 

May-31-19 Continued review of Storm Water Ordinance 1.50 195.00 SJA 

Totals 23.70 $2,747.00 

Total Fee & Disbursements $2,747.00 

Previous Balance 1,729.00 

Previous Payments 1,729.00 

Balance Now Due $2,747.00 

TAX ID Number 27-4166908 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

1un-II-19 1,729.00 

Total Payments $1,729.00 
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GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

MADE the I) ,2018, 

BETWEEN 

JOHN H. STEELE AND LINDA S. STEELE, husband and wife, 

hereinafter called "Grantors", 

A 

N 

D 

KERR LIGHT MANUFACTURING, 
Company, 

Limited Liability 

Grantee, 
convey unto 
right, title and 

in consideration of the sum of 
paid to the Grantors by the 

no~vle(jged, do grant, bargain, sell and 
suc:cei.Sors and assigns, all of the Grantors' 

to the following property: 

ALL that certain property sold at the 2007-370 Judicial Sale located in the Apollo 
Borough, Armstrong County, Pennsylvania and identified by Map No. 227.07-01-
05 and Control No. 01-0-000451. 

BEING Tax Map No. 01-227.07-01-05. 

BEING the same piece or parcel of land sold to the above Grantors by deed of 
Arthur A. Steele, single, and John H. Steele and Linda S. Steele, husband and 
wife, by their deed dated March 20, 2014 and recorded in Record Book Volume 
4575, page 241, in the Recorder of Deeds Office of Armstrong County, 
Pennsylvania. 

5159 0391 



UNDER AND SUBJECT TO coal and mining rights and all rights and priv­
ileges incident to the mining of coal heretofore conveyed, excepted, or reserved 
by instruments of record; the right of surface, lateral, or subjacent support; or any 
surface subsidence; oil and gas and minerals and all rights incident to the 
extraction or development of oil and gas or minerals heretofore conveyed, 
leased, excepted, or reserved by instruments of record; and all easements, rights 
of way, and restrictions as contained in prior instruments of record and/or as 
installed or located on the premises and all other matters of record appearing 
prior hereto. 

With the appurtenances thereto: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to and 
for the use of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, and the 
Grantors for their heirs and assigns hereby covenant and agree that they will 
generally warrant title to the property hereby conveyed. 

NOTICE THE UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE AND THE 
ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FUllY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT THAT THE 
UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING TJlE RIGHT OF PROTECTION SUBSIDENCE. AS TO 
THE .PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM AND THAT THE 
PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE DUE TO MINE 
SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE INTEREST IN THE 
COAL. THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED HEREIN TO MINE SUBSIDENCE 
AND LAND CONSERVATION ACT OF 1966, AS AMENDEJ 

BY- ________________________ __ 

NOTICE- -THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT (DOES NOT) SELL, CONVEY. TRANSFER, INCLUDE 
OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND 
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE 
(HAVE) THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT 
CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, 
BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES 
NOT ENLARGE. RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, 
TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. [This notice is set forth In the 
manner provided In Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.l. 984. as amended and Is not intended as 
notice of unrecorded instruments. if any. 

RECORD [lOOK 

5\59 



WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantors the day and year first above 
written: 

WITNESS: 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COUNTY OF ARMSTRONG 

) 
) 
) 

On this, the tJ day of 'wJtp.bt/IL 
Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally 
and LINDA S. STEELE, husband and wife, 
proven) to be the persons whose names are 
and acknowledged that they executed 
and for the purposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS THE='RE 

My COlnmissiol 

COMMONWEALTH OF PrNNSnVAN1A 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

James R. Antoniono, Notary Public 
City of Gteensburg. Westmoreland County 
My o.mmissi.n "Di,es Oot.ber IS 2019 

ss: 

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE 

2018, before me, a 
H. STEELE 

• (or satisfactorily 
within instrument 

therein stated 

I, @~ ().... ~-SN\ iJ'.W ,do hereby certify that the precise 
residence of the within Grantee is: 704 North 11th Street, Apollo, Pennsylvania, 
15613. 

Witness my hand this /3 , d f Y./~4 / . 2018 ay 0 _~~--'-~"::'~-'-__ , . 

.A 

RECOHO BOJK F.\G£ 

5159 u393 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY 

JANET AND SCOTT BRUNERMER, 

Plaintiffs/Petitioners, 

v. 

APOLLO BOROUGH, 

DefendantlRespondent 

No.2019-!343-CIVIL 
No. 2019-1402-CIVIL 
No. 2019-1518-CIVIL 
No. 2019-1790-CIVIL 

PROPOSED ORDER OF COURT 

AND NOW, this _ day of ______ " 2020, upon consideration of Plaintiffs' 

Petition for Civil Contempt, Sanctions, and Other Relief in the above captioned cases, and upon 

review of the Borough's Answer thereto, and the hearing held on the _ day of ___ _ 

2020, it is hereby, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED as follows: 

I. The Borough shall provide all other records required by Paragraph I(a) of this 

Court's January 15,2020 Order related to 723 N. Warren Ave., Apollo, PA 15613. The Borough 

shall also provide an affidavit attesting that the Borough has no other records or that after further 

search the records previously provided included every responsive record. 

2. The Borough provided many records required by Paragraph I(b) of this Court's 

January IS, 2020 Order on September 2, 2020. The Borough should have provided those records 

by January 29, 2020 or 217 days earlier. See Paragraph II regarding per day penalties under Section 

1305(b) of the Right-to-Know-Law. The Borough shall provide appropriate affidavits explaining 

how its searches in response to this Court's January 15,2020 Order and March 12,2020 failed to 

uncover the emails provided on September 2, 2020 as described in Paragraphs 45 and 50 of the 

Petition. The Borough shall also provide appropriate affidavits explaining its efforts to locate any 



additional records responsive to the March 12,2020 Order and Paragraph I (b) of the January 15, 

2020 Order. If any other records are found, the Borough shall provide them. If no other records are 

found, the Borough shall so certify in its affidavits. 

3. The Borough shall provide an affidavit explaining how it searched for the vacancy 

inspection checklist attested to in its March 30, 2020 affidavit (Exhibit H to the Petition and filed 

with the Borough's Brief). The Borough must also provide all documents used as the vacancy 

inspection checklist 2016 and 2017 and verify it has provided all other vacancy inspection 

checklists for 2016-2019. 

4. The Borough shall provide all lists of vacant properties in existence as of June 26, 

2019 for inspection year 2019 and verify by affidavit that it has no other vacancy lists in existence 

as of June 26, 2019. 

5. The Borough shall provide the 2018 water usage report showing water usage for 

719N. Warren Avenue. 

6. The Borough shall provide the change of use for Kerr Manufacturing and provide 

an affidavit explaining why the Borough alleged the change of use occurred in 2015. 

7. The Borough shall provide all documents described in Paragraph 20 to the Petition 

and the sub-paragraphs of Paragraph 20. For any document or category of document the Borough 

maintains it has already provided all documents or has no further responsive documents, the 

Borough shall provide a verified affidavit specifically certifying that fact for each allegation in 

Paragraph 20. 

8. The Borough shall provide all additional records and affidavits required by this 

Order within fourteen (14) days of the date ofthis Order. 



9. A contempt purge hearing will be held on the __ day of _______ _ 

202_, in Courtroom No. _, at ____ a.m./p.m. 

a. At the contempt purge hearing, this Court will review the Borough's 

compliance with this Order and may award additional fees and penalties under 

the RTKL based upon the evidence provided, including additional per day fees 

for not providing records as previously ordered to be disclosed pursuant to the 

authority in Section 1305(b) of the RTKL. See Paragraph 12. 

b. Borough Manager, Deanna Shupe and Borough Zoning Officer Brenda 

Troup shall appear at the contempt purge hearing. If the Borough is found 

to still be in violation of this Court's prior Orders at the contempt purge 

hearing, those officials may face additional punishment for disobeying this 

Court's Orders, including further monetary sanctions and/or 

imprisonment. 

10. Plaintiffs are awarded counsel fees of $, ___ _ 

II. Plaintiffs are awarded penalties under Section 1305(b) of the RTKL for the 

Borough's failure to comply with this Court's Orders requiring production of public records through 

September 2,2020 of$ . By way of further explanation, this Court awards the Requesters 

the full $500 per day penalty of$108,500 under 65 P.S. § 67.1305(b) for 217 day delay described 

in Paragraphs 45 and 50 of the Petition and another full $500 per day penalty of $108,500 for the 

217 day delay described in Paragraph 87 of the Petition. 

12. This Court finds that additional penalties under Section 1305 (a), Section 1305(b), 

and counsel fees under Section 1304 of the RTKL are warranted, but that the extent ofthe penalties 

and fees could vary depending upon the Borough's response to this Order. This Court will address 



those claims at the hearing scheduled in Paragraph 9 of this Order. Plaintiffs shall file and 

serve a summary of their request for penalties and attorneys' fees along with their position as to any 

records or affidavits that have not been provided within ten (10) days of receiving the Borough's 

records and affidavits required by this Order. The Borough shall file and serve any response 

contesting Plaintiffs' summary of the outstanding records and affidavits and the request for 

penalties and attorneys' fees at least five 5 days before the hearing in scheduled in Paragraph 

9 of this Order or the Borough will be deemed to have consented to Plaintiffs' summary. 

13. The Borough shall make all payments required by this Order within fourteen (14) 

days of the date of this Order. 

BY THE COURT: 

______________ , 1. 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY 

JANET AND SCOTT BRUNERMER, 

PlaintiffslPetitioners, 

v. 

APOLLO BOROUGH, 

Defendant/Respondent 

No.2019-1343-CIVIL 
No. 2019-1402-CIVIL 
No.2019-1518-CIVIL 
No.2019-1790-CIVIL 

ORDER OF COURT ON ISSUANCE OF A RULE TO SHOW CAUSE 

AND NOW, this ___ day of _______ , 2020, upon consideration of the 

foregoing Petition for Civil Contempt, Sanctions, and Other Relief, it is hereby ORDERED that: 

1) A rule is issued upon the respondent, Apollo Borough to show cause why the Petitioners 

are not entitled to the relief requested; 

2) The respondent shall file an Answer to the Petition within twenty 20 days of service upon 

the respondent; 

3) The petition shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. No. 206.7; 

4) An evidentiary hearing on disputed issued of material fact shall be held on the _, day 

of ________ , 20_, at ____ a.m.ip.m. in Courtroom No. _ of the 

Armstrong County Courthouse in Kittanning, Pennsylvania; 

5) Notice ofthe entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the Prothonotary. 

BY THE COURT: 

______________ , J. 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
CIVIL 

SCOTT and JANET BRUNERMER, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

APOLLO BOROUGH, 

Defendant. 

Nos. : 2020-1343 
2020-1402 
2020-1518 
2020-1790 

Type of Pleading: ;: . 
....,; .. 
~,, -.. 
(~':'-J 

APOLLO BOROUGH'S ."-
RESPONSE TO PE1Tl'ION J, 
FOR CIVIL CONTEM:P,T, ,",,, 
SANCTIONS AN)) OtHER : l;! 

RELIEF _,; .,;:' " '2 
.. . N 
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Filed on Behalf of: 
Apollo Borough 

Counsel of Record: 

Scott J. Andreassi, Esquire 
Pa. Id. No.: 56910 

Charlton Law 
617 South Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
Telephone: 724.540.1161 
Facsimile: 724.540.1164 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
CIVIL 

SCOTT and JANET BRUNERMER, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

APOLLO BOROUGH, 

Defendant. 

Nos.: 2020-1343 
2020-1402 
2020-1518 
2020-1790 

APOLLO BOROUGH'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR 
CIVIL CONTEMPT, SANCTIONS AND OTHER RELIEF 

1. Paragraph I is admitted. 

2. Paragraph 2 is admitted. It is admitted that the Exhibits are reproductions of the Courts 
Consent Orders in this matter. 

3. Paragraph 3 is a summary recitation ofthe Orders of Court and as such require no 
response. 

4. Paragraph 4 is summary recitation of the Order of Court and as such requires no 
response. 

5. Paragraph 5 is admitted. It is admitted that the 'Borough provided and the Plaintiff's 
accepted an un-redacted copy of the Bureau Veritas file in this matter, as requested. It 
is averred that the file was hand delivered to Plaintiff s counsel by Borough counsel. 

6. Paragraph 6 is denied. It is denied that the Borough has not "fully complied" with the 
Court's Order. It is admitted that the Plaintiffs filed another Motion for Sanctions and 
Relief. 

7. Paragraph 7 is admitted. 

8. Paragraph 8 is a summary recitation of the Court's Order and as such requires no 
response. 

9. Paragraph 9 is admitted. It is admitted that the parties have filed their briefs in this 
matter. It is averred that by Order dated October 9, 2020, this Court decided the issue 
of Counsel fees by denying the Plaintiff s motion. 



• 

10. Paragraph lOis denied. It is specifically de~ied that the Borough has failed to produce 
any records as requested or as agn)ed to by the parties. 

11. Paragraph 11 is .denied. It is specifica!lyaverred that the Borough has, in good faith, 
'j.' 

worked to provide all documents as requested under the Right-to-Know Act, or as 
agreed to between the parties as part of this .litigation. 

12. Paragraph 12 is admitted. It is admitted that the Plaintiffs have fue an action at No. 
2020-0779 . 

. ( . 

13. Paragraph 13 is admitted, It is admitted that after an additional search of the records 
by the Borough as part of the action at 2020-0779, additional records were discovered 
and provided to the Plaintiffs. 

14. Paragraph 14 is denied. It is specifically averred that at the time the affidavits were 
prepared and filed, the affidavits were accurate . based on the information available at 
the time of filing. 

15. Paragraph 15 is admitted insofar as it asks the Court to schedule a hearing. The 
remainder of the paragraph is a statement of opinion and requires no response. To the 
extent a response is required, it is denied that the Borough has engaged in any "blatant 
disregard" of the Court's Orders. 

16. . Paragraph 16 is a statement of position and as such requires no response .. To the 
extent a response is required, it is admitted that the paragraph seeks to require the 

. Borough to act. 

17. . Paragraph 17 is a statement of law and as such requires no response. 

18. Paragraph 18 is a statement of current law and as such requires no response. 

19. Paragraph 19 is a reference to a "proposed order", as such it requires no response. 

20. Paragraph20 is denied. It is specifically averred that the Borough has in fact provided 
the request~d records. Specifically, the Borough denies that it has failed to provide the 
followingtecords to the Plaintiffs through the OOR or through agreement between the 
parties and specifically avers that the following records have been provided either 
through the OOR process or through the agreed to Court Orders: 

a. The un-redacted Bureau Veritas file for 719 N. Warren Ave. 
b. "All records" related to 723 N. Warren Ave. 
c. The "August 2017" notification. 



d. The Borough either has provided or is not in possession of the records sought in 
paragraph 2 of the Court's March 12,2020 Order. 

e. Vacancy records for 2016-2019 in the format maintained by the Borough. 
f. The Borough provided a response that the "Change of Use" sought did not exist as 

both uses were "commercial properties". The Borough further stated that it would not 
have such records as the transfer of the property and any related "change of use" issues 
would be with the Pa. Dept. of Labor and Industry. 

g. The Borough has responded to the request for records contained in sub-paragraphs i­
vi respectively and has provided the Plaintiff s with the documents or stated that such 
documents do not exist. In addition, many of the requested items were addressed by 
the Borough during depositions taken by the Plaintiffs in December, 2019. 

h. The Borough has provided all documentation in its possession regarding the 
"Temporary Certificate of Use and Occupancy" dated April 5, 2017. 

1. The Borough has provided all documentation in its possession regarding the "Opt-In" 
issue, Apollo Borough meeting minutes and/or letter to the Pa. Dept. of Labor and 
Industry, or in the alternative has indicated that such documents do not exist. 

21. Paragraph 21 is admitted. It is admitted that affidavits have not been prepared or filed 
in these cases. It is averred, however, that all of the individuals involved in the search 
for the records requested were deposed under oath by the Plaintiffs and were subject to 
questioning and were available for testimony at all times during the litigation. In 
addition, it is noted that shortly after the Court's Order, the Armstrong County Court 
system, the offices of Charlton Law and indeed the State of Pennsylvania were 
effectively closed due to the Coronavirus Pandemic. While the Borough had no 
intention to disregard the Court's Orders, it is surmised that due to the shutdown, the 
obligation to provide the affidavits was unintentionally overlooked. 

22. . Paragraph 22 is admitted in part. It is admitted that the Borough entered in the Consent 
Orders as noted. It is specifically denied that the Borough failed to provide the 
documentation as agreed to, except for the affidavits as referenced in paragraph 21 
above. 

23. Paragraph 23 is admitted in part. It is admitted that the brief provides additional 
information and verifications. Such information and verifications were provided as 
the Borough recognizes an ongoing obligation to provide information to the Plaintiffs, 
as it has since the beginning of the Right-to-Know requests and the ongoing litigation. 

24. Paragraph 24 is denied. It is denied that the Borough's submissions at case No. 2020-
0779 contradicts any of its prior positions. To the extent additional information was 
provided, it was provided in recognition of the Borough's ongoing duty to provide 
information as it is discovered and was provided in good faith. The referenced records 
were discovered by the Borough SecretarylTreasurer as the result of an additional 
search. 



25. Paragraph 25 is denied. It is denied that new records provided contradict the 
Borough's prior position nor are they dispositive ofthe case before the court . . 

26. Paragraph 26 is not a statement offact but rather an argument. As such, it requires no 
response. To the extent a response is required, the paragraph is denied. 

27. Paragraph 27 is not a statement offact, but rather an opinion of the Plaintiff. As such, 
it requires no response. To the extent a response is required, the paragraph is admitted 
in that a Motion for Sanctions has been filed and is denied insofar as it is "further 
evidence" of anything. 

28. Paragraph 28 is admitted. It is averred that the Borough has provided to the Plaintiffs 
the records requested. 

29. Paragraph 29 apparently is a recitation of Plaintiff s Reply Brief. As such, no 
response is required. To the extent the paragraph is a recitation of Plaintiffs Reply 
Brief, it is admitted. 

30. Paragraph 30 is admitted. It is admitted that the Borough has not filed the affidavits. 
As noted in the response to paragraph 21 above, it is the Borough's averment that it 
has never intentionally disregarded any Court Order or agreement. 

31. Paragraph 31 is admitted in part and denied in part. While it is admitted that an email 
dated January 28, 2020 was sent, it is denied that such an email is indicative that the 
Borough solicitor "was not entirely convinced" of the averment. Rather, it is averred 
that the statement was made in an attempt to make sure that the Plaintiffs had received 
all documents that the Borough had in its possession, which they had. 

32. Paragraph 32 is denied. It is averred that the Borough, as it has from the very 
beginning of the Plaintiffs first Right-to-Know filing, has worked to make sure that 
the Plaintiffs had received every document in the Borough's possession. 

33. Paragraph 33 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that there are no 
specific references to "723 Warren Ave." in the affidavit filed. Itis specifically 
averred however that paragraph 5 of the said affidavit specifically states as follows: 

"After conducting a good faith search of the Agency's files and inquiring with relevant 
Agency personnel, I identified all records within the Agency's possession, custody or 
control that are responsive to the request and have provided them to the requesters, if 
available, either in response to previous Right To Know requests or as contained in 
letters (and attachments) to the Requesters dated August 22, 2019, November 14,2019 
and January 29, 2020. Ifrequested records were not provided, the said requested 



records were not in possession ofthe Borough or its third party contractors and 
therefore could not be provided." 

As such, any records relating to 723 N. Warren would have been included by reference 
in paragraph 5 ofthe referenced affidavit. 

34. Paragraph 34 is denied. It is specifically averred that the referenced email simply 
shows a Borough working, in good faith, to make sure it has provided all documents in 
its possession. 

35. Paragraph 35 is statement of position and not an averment offact. As such, it requires 
no response. To the extent a response is required, the Borough would aver that it will 
provide an affidavit. 

______ -'3ifJ6 Earagraph 36 is a statement of position and as such requires no response, < To the 
extent a response is required, it is averred that while an affidavit may be required, an 
Order for Contempt is unnecessary for the production of such an affidavit. 

37. Paragraph 37 is denied. It is specifically averred that the Borough has at all times 
acted in good faith and has provided records as requested and as discovered. It is 
further denied that any newly discovered evidence "makes clear that the Borough has 
failed to meet its burden ... " Rather, any newly produced emails show evidence of a 
Borough, acting and working in good faith, to provide all documents and records in its 
possession. 

38. Paragraph 38 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough failed to comply 
with the Court's order. It is specifically averred that the information listed in the order 
was provided to the Plaintiff's and was referenced in the affidavit previously filed. 

39. Paragraph 39 is a restatement of the Order. As such, it requires no response. To the 
extent a response is required, the Borough avers that all documents have been 
provided. 

40. Paragraph 40 is denied. It is specifically denied that the recent productions "expressly 
contradict" documents previously produced. It is specifically averred that any new 
documents were the result of a good faith search of records by Borough personnel in 
an effort to make sure that the Plaintiffs had all documents and records possible. 

41. Paragraph 41 is admitted. It is specifically averred that at the time of the filing, Ms. 
Shupe stated in good faith the facts as she knew them at the time ofthe filing of the 
affidavit. 

42. Paragraph 42 is an assertion of the Plaintiffs Motion for Sanctions and Reliefand as 
such requires no response. To the extent a response is required, the Borough would 



aver that there existed no "false certification". Rather, "after discovered" records were 
found, produced and provided to the Plaintiffs in the Borough' s ongoing good faith 
effort to make sure all records were produced. The Borough would further aver that 
the Borough searched diligently when it filed all initial affidavits, and that its state 
position was accurate at the time any such affidavits were filed. 

43. Paragraph 43 is admitted. Itis admitted that additional emails were provided as part of 
. the Borough's brief As noted in paragraph 21 above, it would appear that due to the 

closings as related to the Coronavirus Pandemic, the requirements of the Order dated 
March 20, 2020 were overlooked, however unintentionally. The Borough has never­
and would never - intentionally ignore any Court Order. 

44. Paragraph 44 is admitted. After a search ofthe filings in this and other related matters, 
it would appear that no affidavit was filed. 

45. Paragraph 45 is a statement offact and as such requires no response. To the extent a 
response is required, it is admitted that the 10/19/2018 email appears to be a link 
containing the words "Zillow" and "719-N-Warren-Ave-Apollo". 

46. Paragraph 46 is denied. It is averred that the email referenced is not a "discussion", but 
rather is a purported link to another website. Any conclusion beyond that is mere 
speculation. 

4 7. Paragraph 47 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the March 20, 
2020 Order of Court does list "Documentation of the property being listed for sale in 
October, 2018". It is denied in that the Borough did not provide the email as the 
Borough did not have the email at the time of the response. It is further averred that 
the Borough provided the email when it was discovered after an additional search by . 
the Borough. 

48. Paragraph 48 is denied. It is denied that the Borough "waited" to provide the email to 
the Plaintiffs. It is specifically averred that the email was provided when it was 
discovered and made part of the Borough's response. 

49. Paragraph 49 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the January 29th 

Order references the subject matter. It is specifically denied that the Borough "waited" 
217 days to provide the email. It is further averred that the Borough provided the said 
email when it was discovered after an additional search by the Borough. 

50. Paragraph 50 appears to be a summary/recitation of emails provided to the Plaintiffs. 
To the extent the summary/recitations are accurate reflections of the emails provided, 
the paragraph is admitted. To the extent the said summary/recitations are not accurate 
reflections of the actual email, they are denied. It is further averred that the emails 



were provided as the result of an additional search performed by the Borough. When 
the ernails were discovered, the said emails were provided to the Plaintiffs. Footnote 3 
is specifically denied as the Borough did not "withhold" emails for any reason. 

51. Paragraph 51 is admitted to the extent that some of the documents were "newly 
provided" to the Plaintiffs. It is averred that the said documents were "newly 
provided" as they were discovered by the Borough during an additional search. It is 
further averred that the affidavit previously filed and referred to in paragraph 51 was 
accurate to the best of the filer's knowledge at the time it was filed. 

52. Paragraph 52 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the documents 
provided were potentially a part of the Court's Orders. It is denied that the said 
documents were withheld from the Plaintiffs until September 20, 2020 as the said 

- - -------deGllments-weFe-net-disee-vered by the Borough until an additional search was 
performed and further that they were provided to the Plaintiffs when discovered. 

53. To the extent the referenced emails were sent or received by the Apollo Borough 
Manager, the paragraph is admitted. It is averred, however, that the Defendant is not 
aware of what the term "most" refers to. 

54. Paragraph 54 is admitted. It is admitted that the referenced affidavit indicated that Ms. 
Shupe had searched the email archives. It is specifically denied that the search yielded 
the emails in question or that the said emails were ever withheld from the Plaintiffs. It 
is further averred that the emails were provided when they were discovered by Ms. 
Shupe, after the filing of the affidavit. 

55. Paragraph 55 is a summary recitation of a portion ofthe Court's March 12,2020 Order 
and as such it re"quires no response. To the extent a response is required; it is admitted 
that the referenced part was a portion ofthe Court's Order. 

56. Paragraph 56 is denied. It is averred that the affidavit provided by Ms. Shupe was in 
compliance with the Court's Order of March 12, 2020 and was not "minimal" in any 
way. In addition, the Borough is not aware of what meaning the Plaintiffs are 
attributing to the word "minimal". 

57. Paragraph 57 is a summary recitation of part ofthe Borough's brief and as such, 
requires no response. To the extent a response is required, it is admitted that the 
Borough's brief contained an affidavit signed by Ms. Shupe with ernails attached. 

58. Paragraph 58 is denied. It is specifically averred that the Borough, in an attempt to 
provide all requested records, conducted an additional search that produced the records 
that were provided to the Plaintiffs. It is further averred that any prior searches were 
done in good faith and were in no wayan attempt to withhold records as requested by 



the Plaintiffs. The Borough would aver that evidence of the Borough's good faith 
efforts in this regard are the fact that additional records were produced and provided. 

59. Paragraph 59 is denied. It is averred that the production of records by the Borough is 
. proof positive of the Borough's ongoing good faith efforts to complywith the 
Plaintiff's requests for records and with the Court's Orders. 

60. Paragraph 60 is denied. It is averred that the Borough, rather than be "punished", 
should be recognized for its ongoing good faith and exhaustive efforts to provide the 
Plaintiff s with all requested records and for its transparency in these proceedings. 

61. Paragraph 61 is denied. It is averred that essentially the Plaintiffs are requesting the 
Borough to prove a negative assertion. It is further averred that the record is replete 
with examples, testimony (in court and through depositions) and affidavits that show 
how the Borough has spent countless hours and resources attempting, in good faith, to 
comply with the numerous and many requests for documents requested in this and 
other matters. 

62. Paragraph 62 is admitted to the extent that a "vacancy inspection checklist" was 
requested by the Plaintiffs. It is averred, as is evidenced by exhibits, testimony and 
responses to the Plaintiffs that the said "vacancy inspection checklist" has been 
provided. 

63. Paragraph 63 is admitted. It is admitted that the August 22, 2019 letter references the 
said "vacancy inspection checklist". It is averred that, as represented by the 8/22/19 
letter, that the document provided was the "vacancy inspection checklist" utilized by 
the Borough. 

64. Paragraph 64 is admitted. It is admitted that this was the testimony of Ms. Troup at 
the deposition on December 13,2019. 

65. Paragraph 65 is a restatement of paragraph 64. As such, it requires no response. To 
the extent a response is required, it is admitted that this was the testimony of Ms. 
Troup, assuming that the referenced Hearing Exhibit is the "vacancy inspection 
checklist" . 

66. Paragraph 66 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that a "checklist" 
was provided by Ms. Troup to Mr. Kanish. It is specifically denied that the said 
"checklist" was ever used by the Borough. It is further averred that the said "checklist" 
referenced in the email was only a draft and was never used by the Borough. It is 
further averred that the "vacancy inspection checklist" provided to the Plaintiffs and 
testified to by Ms. Troup was the only "vacancy inspection checklist" used by the 
Borough. 



67. Paragraph 67 is admitted. 

68. Paragraph 68 appears to be a summary recitation of the Borough's brief and attached 
exhibit and as such requires no response. To the extent a response is required, the 
Borough would incorporate its response above at paragraph 66 with regard to the 
"second" checklist. 

69. Paragraph 69 is admitted in that the referenced affidavit by Ms. Shupe states as 
follows: 

"to the best of my knowledge, the only "Vacancy Checklist" referred to by 
Ms. Brenda Troup during her deposition testimony on December 13,2019." 

It is averred that the said statement contained in Ms. Shupe's affidavit was and is 
consistent with her understanding. 

70. Paragraph 70 is denied. It is denied that the "vacancy inspection checklist" was 
modified. It is averred that the email represents a proposed modification sent for 
review by the Borough, rather than a modification that was utilized by the Borough. 
As earlier averred, the only inspection checklist utilized by the Borough was the 
checklist provided to the Plaintiffs, as testified to by Ms. Troup. 

71. Paragraph 71 is denied. It is specifically denied that the referenced email "shows" any 
such assertion made by the Plaintiffs. It is averred, as it has been stated by the 
Borough in its filings and affidavits, that the only "vacancy inspection checklist" used 
by Apollo Borough was the "vacancy inspection checklist" provided to the Plaintiffs. 

72. · Paragraph 72 is denied. Again, it is averred that the referenced email only refers to a 
proposed revision to the "vacancy inspection checklist" and not to a checklist revised 
and used by the Borough. 

73. Paragraph 73 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough changed the 
"vacancy inspection checklist" form. As noted in earlier paragraphs, it is specifically 
averred that the only checklist used by the Borough was the checklist previously 
provided to the Plaintiffs and testified to by Ms. Troup. 

74. Paragraph 74 is denied. It is averred that the Borough has provided ample proof in the 
form of affidavits, documents and testimony verifying that the "vacancy inspection 
checklist" provided to the Plaintiffs was the only "vacancy inspection checklist" used 
by the Borough during the relevant time period. 



75. Paragraph 75 is denied. It is denied, as noted through affidavits, documents and 
testimony that the Borough has in fact provided the "vacancy inspection checklist" as 
requested by the Plaintiffs. 

76. Paragraph 76 is denied. It is denied that the Borough failed to "adequately search" for 
"all inspection checklists" during the relevant time periods. It is specifically averred 
that the Borough did in fact search and did in fact provide a copy of the "vacancy 
inspection checklist" as requested. 

77. Paragraph 77 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough has failed to comply 
with the OOR Orders or that it has "falsely represented" what forms it used. 

78. Paragraph 78 is an argument and not an averment offact and as such requires no 
response. To the extent a response is required, it is denied that the Borough should be 
required to provide anything other than the "vacancy inspection checklist" it has 
averred was used during the relevant time period and has already been provided. 

79. To the extent paragraph 79 is a summary recitation ofItem No.4 of Appendix I of the 
Plaintiff's Reply Brief, the paragraph is admitted. 

80. Paragraph 80 is denied. It is specifically averred that the Plaintiffs testified at the 
referenced hearing that in fact they had received "vacant property" lists from the 
Borough for 2017, 2018 and 2019. 

81. To the extent paragraph 81 is a summary recitation of the referenced letter, paragraph 
81 is admitted. It is averred, however, that the Plaintiffs testimony, as previously 
described" established that they had been provided with copies of the relevant "vacant 
property" lists as requested. 

82. Paragraph 82, to the extent that the referenced Exhibits do not specifically reference 
the 2019 vacancy list is admitted. It is averred however, that the said vacancy list, 
along with those for 2017 and 2018 were provided to the Plaintiffs, as was admitted by 
the Plaintiffs· during testimony. 

83. Paragraph 83 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough maintained "many 
different vacancy lists". 

84. Paragraph 84 is denied. It is specifically averred that the "newly disclosed records" 
are not in fact a "vacancy list", but rather is a schedule of inspection dates for vacant 
properties. It is further averred that the schedule of inspection dates is a document 
created to ensure that the vacancy inspector was aware of the inspection dates. It is 
further averred that the Plaintiffs are conflating the Borough's official "Vacancy List" 
with a vacancy inspection scheduling document. 



85 . Paragraph 85 is denied. It is averred that the Borough did not "keep the same 
information for 2019", therefore, such an allegation was not necessary. 

86. To the extent paragraph 86 is a summary recitation of Exhibit F, pages 34-35, the 
paragraph is admitted. It is averred however, that the attached list was not the 
Borough's Vacancy List, but rather was a ministeriaVworking document shared by 
Borough employees and a Borough contractor in an attempt to determine what vacant 
properties actually existed in the Borough and the inspection dates for the said 
properties. 

87. To the extent paragraph 87 is a summary recitation of the Court's Order ofJanuary 15, 
2020, paragraph 3(a), the paragraph is admitted. It is averred however that the 
Plaintiffs were provided with the Borough's Vacancy list for the years 2017, 2018 and . ", 
2019 as testified to by the Plaintiffs. It is denied that ongoing "work product" 
documents used by the Borough to establish the official Vacancy list were part of the 
Court's Order. 

88, To the extent paragraph 88 is a summary recitation of Exhibit F, pages 43-44, the 
paragraph is admitted. 

89. Paragraph 89 is denied. It appears that the paragraph is a supposition of "what might 
be" based on the Plaintiffs interpretation of documents provided. The said paragraph 
requires the Borough to deny a negative and provide proof thereof. As such, the 
paragraph is denied. 

90. To the extent paragraph 90 is a summary recitation of Exhibit F, pages 45-48, the 
paragraph is admitted. 

91. Paragraph 91 is denied. Again, it appears that the paragraph is a supposition of "what 
might be" based on the Plaintiffs interpretation of documents provided. The said 
paragraph requires the Borough to deny a negative and provide proof thereof. As 
such, the paragraph is denied. 

92. Paragraph 92 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the documents 
provided differ in format from the Vacancy List provided to the Plaintiffs and testified 
as having been provided to the Plaintiffs. It is specifically denied that the said 
documents were the Borough's Vacancy list. 

93. Paragraph 92 is denied. It is averred that the Vacancy List previously provided to the 
Plaintiffs was - and is - the Borough's Vacancy List. It is further averred that the 
documents characterized as "multiple vacancy Lists" were in fact working documents 
used by the Borough to track the scheduling of vacancy inspections, as well as 



attempting to internally keep track of vacant properties in anticipation of creating the 
fmal Vacant Property List. 

94. Paragraph 94 is denied. It is averred that the Borough has provided the Vacancy Lists 
as required and further avers that proof thereof is the testimony of the Plaintiffs at trial. 

95 . Paragraph 95 is denied. It is averred that the information referenced (2019 Vacancy 
List) has been provided to the Plaintiffs. 

96. To the extent that paragraph 96 is a summary recitation of the March 12, 2020 Court 
Order, the paragraph is admitted. 

97. Paragraph 97 is admitted to the extent that Borough employees had access to water 
reports in general. ·' 

98. Paragraph 98 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Borough 
employees had access to water reports. It is denied that Borough employee used water 
reports to "determine vacancy" for any property. Rather, it is averred that water usage 
was one item looked at by the Borough to determine vacancy. 

99. Paragraph 99 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough "ignored" the 
referenced Court Order, or any other Court Order. As noted earlier, it is the position 
of the Borough that the emergency closures effectuated by the Emergency Declaration 
as a result ofthe pandemic caused the Borough to inadvertently missed providing the 
said report. 

100. Paragraph 100 is not an averment, but rather is a statement of position and as such 
requires no response. To the extent a response is required, the Borough would admit 
that it owesthe Plaintiffs a copy cifthe water report for the 719 N. Warren Ave. 
property. 

101. Paragraph is not an averment and as such requires no response. To the extent a 
response is required, it is averred that while the OOR did notify the Borough regarding 
its failure to respond through the OOR process, the Borough did in fact respond to the 
requests for information (see the 8/22/2019 and 1111412019 letters) and further that the 
Borough has more than adequately demonstrated its good faith attempts to comply 
with the many and numerous requests for information filed by the Plaintiffs after the 
filing of the claims at issue in this case. The Borough, through documents and 
testimony, has shown in every instance its ongoing efforts to comply with the 
Plaintiffs requests for documents and information. 

102. Paragraph 102 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough has exhibited "bad 
faith" in these matters. It is specifically averred that the Borough, through its 
employees, third party contractors and countless hours spent searching for and 



providing documents and emails to the Plaintiffs, has attempted to comply with each 
and every request made by the Plaintiffs. While the Borough admits that there were 
"deficiencies" in its response from time to time, the record shows a Borough 
attempting, with limited staff and resources, to comply with all requests made by the 
Plaintiffs. 

103. Paragraph 103 is denied. It is denied "that the Borough received the requests and was 
aware it had to respond". It is specifically averred that the m:wly disclosed records 
were discovered as a result of an additional search of records conducted by the 
Borough and were provided to the Plaintiffs when discovered and were not, as is 
implied by the Plaintiffs averment, an attempt to withhold requested information. 

104. Paragraph 104 is admitted to the extent that it appears to be a recitation summary of 
the referenced emails provided to the Plaintiffs. It is averred that the emails indicate 
that the Borough was "working on" responding to requests made by the Plaintiffs. 

105. Paragraph 105 is admitted. It is admitted that the first response to the Plaintiffs was the 
letter dated August 22, 2019, as has been exhaustively testified to during these 
proceedings. 

106. Paragraph 106 is admitted. It is admitted that the August 22, 2019 letter was dated 
after the deadline set by the OOR. It is averred, however, that such a statement is not 
relevant to the purpose of the Plaintiffs motion, but is rather a continuation of the 
Plaintiffs original claim and Reply Brief. 

107. Paragraph 107 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the invoice 
provided does reference a "FOlA" request on the May 9. Ii is denied that the reference 
is evidence of any prior request for information. 

I 08. Paragraph 1 08 is a statement of argument and as such requires not response. To the 
extent a response is required, the paragraph is denied. The Borough (and the 
Plaintiff') have addressed this issue in great detail in their Brief and in the Reply 
Brief. The averment is nothing more than a recitation of the Plaintiffs previously 
stated position. It is averred, as it has been all along by the Borough that it has worked 
to provide the requested information to the Plaintiffs. 

1 09. Paragraph 109 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough "waited until it was 
subject to a Court Order" before providing information to the Plaintiffs. It is 
specifically averred that the Borough has, and will continue to, search for records that 
are responsive to any and all requests made by the Plaintiffs. As noted in the 
Borough's brief and testimony, the Borough has worked tirelessly to provide all 
documents to the Plaintiffs and will continue to do so. 



110. Paragraph 110 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the referenced 
email indicates that the Borough checked with the police department for records. It is 
specifically denied that the referenced email is an indication that the Borough waited 
until January 28, 2020 to search for the said record. It is further averred that the 
Borough had in fact searched its records and that the referenced email was nothing 
more than a confirmation ofthe said search. 

111. Paragraph 111 is denied. It is denied that the referenced email is an indication that the 
Borough "waited until January 28, 2020 to search for records". It is specifically 
averred that the meaning attributed to the email is erroneous on the part of the 
Plaintiffs. It is averred that, as noted in earlier paragraphs, the email was nothing more 
than an attempt to confum searches previously performed by the Borough and in 
anticipation of a response by the Borough. 

112. Paragraph 112 is denied. It is denied that the referenced email is evidence of the 
Borough "investigating" the financial information requested. It is averred that the 
email is, as has been previously noted, an attempt, by the Borough to ensure that the 
information previously provided to the Plaintiffs was complete and accurate. It is 
further averred, that the Borough employees and third party contractors were available 
for and subject to deposition and testimony by the Plaintiffs on this and many other 
matters. 

113. Paragraph 113 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough waited until a 
Court Order was issued to search for items responsive to the request. It is specifically 
averred that the Borough had and - will continue to - search for any and all items that 
are responsive to the request, that the Borough conducted an initial search and that a 
subsequent search revealed the provided documents. It is further specifically averred 
that the Borough had conducted a search as requested, and provided the information in 
its possession at the time. It is further averred that a subsequent search revealed the 
provided documents and that such documents were provided as soon as they were 
discovered. 

114. Paragraph 114 is admitted insofar as it is a summary recitation of the referenced email. 
It is averred that the requested information was provided to the Plaintiffs, as has been 
noted extensively in both the Borough's brief and the Plaintiffs Reply Brief. 

115. Paragraph 115 is admitted in that the Borough did provide the requested information to 
the Plaintiffs in the August 22 and November 19, 2019 letters and attachments, as has 
been extensively argued by both the Borough and the Plaintiffs in this matter. It 
would appear paragraph 115 is a continuation of the arguments previously posited by 
the parties in this litigation. 



116. Paragraph 116 is denied. It is specifically denied that any of the previous assertions 
supports the assertion that the Borough has acted in "bad faith". It is specifically 
averred that the voluminous documents, testimony and briefs filed in this matter 
supports the Borough's position that it has attempted to comply with each and every of 
the numerous requests for information filed by the Plaintiff s. Again, this paragraph is 
nothing more than Plaintiffs re-arguing their previously stated position. 

117. Paragraph 117 is denied. It is specifically denied that the ."deeds of record" in any way 
conflict with the prior statements of the Borough regarding Kerr Manufacturing. 

118. Paragraph 118 is admitted to the extent that it is a summary recitation of the record 
regarding the requested information. 

119. Paragraph 119 is admitted to the extent that it is a summary recitation ofthe record 
regarding the Borough's response to the record request. 

120. Paragraph 120 is admitted to the extent that it is a summary recitation of the hearing 
transcript regarding the testimony of Mr. Grant Kanish. 

121. Paragraph 121 is neither admitted nor denied. The Borough is without information 
sufficient to formulate a response to the averment as there is no citation to testimony 
provided. 

122. Paragraph 122 is admitted to the extent that the referenced Exhibit appears to be a 
photocopy of a deed from John and Steele to Kerr Light Manufacturing, LLC dated 
November 13,2018. It is believed after discussion with the Steeles and therefore 
averred that the transfer of the property from the Steeles to Kerr Manufacturing 
occurred in 2013 (or earlier) and that the Steeles held the note of Kerr Manufacturing 
for the purchases. It is further believed and therefore averred that the deed was 
recorded on the referenced date when Kerr Manufacturing made the final note 
payment to the Steeles. 

123. Paragraph 123 is admitted to the extent that it represents that the Borough did not have 
records ofthe transfer referenced in the deed Exhibit. It is averred that the Borough 
did believe that the "change of use", to the extent there even existed a change of use, 
referenced had occurred prior to 2015. 

124. Paragraph 124 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough "should have 
discovered this had it in fact performed a search". The averment presupposes that the 
Borough had a duty to search deed records, for which is does not. It is further averred 
that the Borough searched its records, as required by law and discovered no "change of 



use" documents as it relates to Kerr Manufacturing, to the extent that there was a 
change of use. 

125. Paragraph 125 is admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that there are a 
number of affidavits that were inadvertently missed by the Borough. It is specifically 
denied that the referenced affidavits cover "many" records. 

126. Paragraph 126 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough's prior responses 
were either "misleading" or "false". It is averred that the Borough's prior responses 
were complete and filed to the best of the Borough's knowledge at the time the 
responses were filed. It is admitted that additional records were subsequently 
discovered, however such records were provided to the Plaintiffs. 

127. Paragraph 127 is denied. It is specifically denied that the subsequently produced 
records show that "many items" still have not been produced. It is specifically averred 
that the allegation contained in the Plaintiff s averment are conclusions reached by the 
Plaintiffs and not factual statements. 

128. Paragraph 128 has been addressed by the Courts Order dated October 9, 2020 and is a 
matter of record. 

129. Paragraph 129 is a summary of penalties sought. As such, it requires no response. To 
the extent a response is required, the paragraph is denied. It is averred that the records 
either have been produces by the Borough, or in the alternative were inadvertently 
missed. It is further averred that the Borough has acted at all times in "good faith" in 
an effort to provide the requested records in these and numerous other requests made 
by the Plaintiffs. 

l30. Paragraph 130 is a statement offact and a matter of record as the Court has scheduled 
a hearing in this matter. It is denied that such a hearing is necessary to "require the 
Borough to comply with it orders, be subject to further penalties, and face possible 
imprisonment". 

131. Paragraph 131 is a statement of law and as such requires no response. 

132. Paragraph 132 is a summary of case law and as such requires no response. 

133. Paragraph 133 is admitted insofar as the paragraph references prior Court Orders. The 
paragraph is denied insofar as it avers that the Borough "continues to disobey" prior 
Orders. 

134. Paragraph 134 is denied. It is specifically denied that "sanction, penalties and 
attorney's fees" are necessary to compel compliance. It is averred that the Borough 



has and will continue to comply with any and all Court Orders, agreements and other 
Orders as they may arise. The Borough further avers that it has acted at all times in 
good faith in its attempts to provide information with these and numerous other 
requests for information filed by the Plaintiffs. 

135. Paragraph 135 is denied. It is averred that the Plaintiffs continue to incur fees due to its 
repeated and vexacious litigation. The record is clear that the Borough has attempted 
at every turn to comply with t\le requests for information filed by the Plaintiffs and 
will continue to do so. 

136. Paragraph 136 is denied. The Borough has worked diligently to provide any and all 
requested records and has provided the records when discovered. The averment of the 
paragraph is speculative at best as the Plaintiffs have offered no evidence of any "time 
sensitive" records. 

137. Paragraph 137 is admitted. It is averred in the alterative that the Borough has always 
attempted to provide the records requested and will continue to do so. It is further 
averred that although the Borough had in some cases identified records as being 
protected, it nonetheless provided those records to the Plaintiffs in an attempt to 
comply with the Plaintiffs requests for records. 

138. Paragraph 138 is at best a speculative statement and as such is denied. It is 
specifically averred that the Borough has never "simply refused" to provide records 
and in the alternative has always worked diligently to provide any and all records 
requested. 

139. Paragraph 139 is denied. It is specifically denied that the Borough has delayed the 
public access to records in any manner. 

WHEREFORE, the Borough of Apollo respectfully requests this Honorable Court to deny 
the Plaintiff's Petition for Civil Contempt, Sanctions and Other Relief . 

. Andreassi, Esquire 
Pa. Id. No.: 56910 
Charlton Law 
617 South Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 



VERIFICATION 

J, Scott 1. Andreassi, Esquire, do hereby verify that the statements contained in the 

foregoing document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief I 

understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904 

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. 

Scott 1. eassi, Esquire, Solicitor for 
L.-, 0 0 Borough 



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY 

SCOTT and JANET BRUNERMER, 

v. 

APOLLO BOROUGH, 

Plaintiffs, 

Defendant. 

Nos.: 2020-1343 
2020-1402 
2020-1518 
2020-1790 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Scott J. Andreassi, Esquire, hereby certify that on the ~ day of &btl~ , 
2020 a true and correct copy of the foregoing Defendant 's Response to Petition for Civil 
Contempt, Sanctions and Other Relief was served via U.S. First Class Mail upon the following: 

Zachery N. Gordon, Esquire 
Del Sole Cavanaugh Stroyd LLC 

Three PPG Place 
Suite 600 

Pittsburgh, Pa. 15222 

Sc reassi, Esquire 
a. Id. No. 56910 

CHARLTON LAW 
617 South Pike Road 
Sarver, PA 16055 
724-540-1161 
724-540-1164 facsimile 
scott@charltonlawyers.com 



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 

“G” 



From : Edris, Angela <aedris@pa.gov>
Subject : Office of Open Records Appeals: Brunermer v. Apollo

Borough; AP 2019-1242, 1244, and 1245
To : Scott Andreassi <scott@charltonlawyers.com>
Cc : sloppysoap@windstream.net, Deanna Shupe

<boroughmanager@apollopa.org>

Windstream Webmail sloppysoap@windstream.net

Office of Open Records Appeals: Brunermer v. Apollo Borough; AP 2019-1242, 1244,
and 1245

Thu, Aug 15, 2019 01:19 PM
1 attachment

Dear Mr. Andreassi,
 
The OOR is not responsible for providing responsive records to a requester during the course
of an appeal or otherwise.  It is an agency’s responsibility to provide a requester with
responsive records in the medium and format requested.  When an agency provides records
to a requester during the course of an appeal, it still remains the agency’s burden to prove
that all records responsive to a request have been provided to a requester, and/or that any
records withheld or redactions made were proper.  An agency’s position must be supported
by sufficient facts stated in an affidavit or attestation made under penalty of perjury. 
Sometimes, in its evidentiary submission to the OOR, an agency will, along with its affidavit
and position statement, include copies of the records it provided to a requester; however,
whether or not to include such copies as part of its evidentiary submission to the OOR, is at
the discretion of the agency.
 
Hopefully, the above information is helpful.
 
As for the instant appeals, the deadline for evidentiary submissions from the parties was
yesterday, August 14th.  Is the Borough indicating that it has provided responsive records to
the Requesters in these matters?
  
 
Sincerely,
 
 

Angela Edris
Attorney
Pennsylvania Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | Fax (717) 425-5343
https://openrecords.pa.gov
@OpenRecordsPA
 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.
 

 

tel:%28717%29%20346-9903
https://openrecords.pa.gov/
https://twitter.com/OpenRecordsPA


 
From: Scott Andreassi [mailto:scott@charltonlawyers.com] 

 Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 1:40 PM
 To: Edris, Angela <aedris@pa.gov>

 Subject: Re: [External] Re: Office of Open Records Appeals: Brunermer v. Apollo Borough;
AP 2019-1242, 1244, and 1245
 
Ms. Idris, 
 
Thank you for your response. In that we intend to provide the information as requested,
should that information be provided through your office or directly to the Brunermer’s with a
copy to you?  

 Thank you. 
 
Scott J. Andreassi 
Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 12, 2019, at 1:26 PM, Edris, Angela <aedris@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Ms. Brunermer,
 
Thank you for your response concerning my inquiry from last week.
 
 
Dear Mr. Andreassi,
 
As the Requesters are not willing to extend the deadline for the issuance of the
decisions in the above-referenced appeals, the Final Determinations in these
matters (AP 2019-1242, 1244, and 1245)  will be issued on or before August 26,
2019 as originally noted in the OOR’s Notice of Appeal. 
 
 
I will allow the appeal record to remain open until Wednesday, August 14,
2019 if either party wishes to submit any additional evidence or information in
these cases.
 
Once again, this correspondence pertains to the appeals docketed to AP 2019-
1242, 1244, and 1245 and does not pertain to any other appeals between the
parties that may be pending in front of a different appeals officer.
 
Thank you both for your time and attention in this regard.
 
Sincerely,
 
 
<image0
01.jpg>

Angela Edris
 Attorney

 Pennsylvania Office of Open Records
 333 Market Street, 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | Fax (717) 425-5343

mailto:aedris@pa.gov
tel:%28717%29%20346-9903



